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NOTICE

THE BEST COPIES OBTAINABLE ARE
INCLUDED IN THE REPRODUCTION
OF THE FILE. PAGES INCLUDED
THAT ARE BLURRED, LIGHT OR
OTHERWISE DIFFICULT TO READ
ARE THE RESULT OF THE CONDITION
AND OR COLOR OF THE ORIGINALS
PROVIDED. THESE ARE THE BEST
COPIES AVAILABLE.
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70]7‘266’ Memmgndum UNITED STAYS GOVERNMENT

1 ' MR. D. g DATE: May 31, 1951 rotecn
FROM ¢ MR. A. H. B . L .

SUBJECT: THOMAS LESSING BLACK, was. )=/ — .
~ ESPIONAGE -

f |

To bring to yonr att.ention the attached summary brief
ooncerning the subject.

'BACKGROUND

You will recall that Harry Gold was introduced into
Soviet espionage activity by Thomas L. Black in 1935. Black has .
admitted engaging in Soviet espionage activity from about 1934 to~
1947 under various Soviet espionage superiors.

ACTION

None. The attached brief is for your information. .




. THOMAS L. gucx, was, .
ESPIONAGE = R

INTERNAL SECURITY ACT FF 1950

i -

e Rerep of SA Hobert O. Jemsan, 4=26~51, at Philadelpida.

) Cortain information pertaining to Unknown Subject, wa,

- Richols, and Unknown Subject, was, Paul Smith, Peaul Petersen, iz - .

T set out in refrep. Thiladelphia should also report this informa- -

. tion in the respective case files of the Unknown Subject cases.
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nl WILLIAM MARTAS MALISCFY, was. R
i | ESPIORATE - R o

~

‘Bo Mew York report of SA WALTER C. ROETTING, JR., 4/13/6L.
on 4/19/80 THIMAS wa sdvised that he had never met

& IEALISOFP. mcxuzdwaumammonu.mnwtm»m LT
lodp of his being involved in esplonage. '

-~

Referenced uport requested DAVID WSLIK. U 8, Naval Lvntm
. Rescarch Station, Johnnnh. Pa., be interviewed tor doformation ooncerping
MALISOPP,

BUSLIK 4s po longer onployud at Naval Research Btat.tm, -
Johngville, Pa. Be is in nudnnu at 830 Federal Drive, Sharon, Pas . .. -~ . °
* - It is requested that the Bew !erk Qffice furnigh H.tt.bur;h
-with a copy of referenced report as well ae a copy of Wew York report of

u mmo} WR., 12/28/80, in instant oase for baokground informaticn.
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'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA1:UN

‘orm No. 1

"MIS CASE ORIGINATED AT PH ELPHIA ) PFILE NO. 65—4332 JMuS
AIFORT MADE AT DATE WNEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE RIPORY MADE BY

PHILADELPHIA 6/7/%1 | 4/19;5/17/51 ROBERT G. JENSEN
‘.m ' .| cramacTen or cass

THOMAS L. %mcx, was. ESPIONAGE ~ R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILS;

.

*\9/

of AMADEO SABATINI and HARRY D. BLEIOCK. BLACK edvised that he had
never seen nor had he ever met theae individuals while he was involved

4n Soviet espionage.

THOMAS L. BLACK on April 19, 1951, and May 17, .
1951, shown photographs of various people to de-
termine if he knew them while he was involved

in Soviet espiongge. BLACK was ungble to identi-
fy any of the photographs shown him. He stated
thet he had never gpplied for any Federal posi-_
tion at the request of the Soviets.

- P -

AT PH PA. “. . e » - . .. . .o ‘.-
On April 19, 1951, THOMAS L. BLACK was shown photographa

BLACK on May 1'7, 1951, was shown photographs oft

ELTON R. ALLI&N :
PETER IVANOVICH BARANOV
JACOE MONMESS MOMESS . -
SAMUEL BRONSTEIN

(7 CONWAY DAVIES '
VLADIMIR KAZAKEVICH : L
(« NORMAN CHANDLER BURSLER
\ \ . ERNEST NUCHIM WRIGHT
k- ELISA BEDACHT
| ATokwaroeo: g peig-inidi DO NOT WRITE N THESE SPACES
|ES DESTRO /A ¢5- m [ __3109 RECORDED - 55
' m%ﬂrmwnﬂn agroar i .
" (5, Burean (65~59181) f a | INDEXED - §5
1 Hew York (65-15333)(Info.) fg" 9 15 Y i
3 Philgdelphia UE)// COPY rN‘F‘l-L E%‘a“——~ - :

!ILMIJ ﬁf’ll REPORT AND IT8 CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU B8Y THE?S
nncv foté&} LDARE: 8" '
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‘He advised that on no occasion had he ever seen or met
any of these people. However, BLACK stated that he recognize the

N name BEDACHT. During the mid-thirties there was a \BEDACHT, who was

5 considered an suthority on Communism by people in the ?arty, asccording

“..x” to BLACK. This person BLACK only knew by reputation for he had never
met him,

.- . P

During the interview of May 17, 1951, BLACK was reqnesti-

oned concerning his having applied for any governmental positions. " 'He

stated that at no time during the period he was passively cooperating .
. with the Soviets did he apply for a Federal position. He qualified this
LA somewhat by saying he might have submitted various spplications for
Federal positions in the early years of the last depression. However, he
was cquite adamant in sgying he never gpplied.for a governmental job at . . ...
‘the request of the Soviets. -
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PH 6 5-4332

THE PHILADELPHIA OFFICE,

. AT PHILADELPHIA, PA.

.7 REFERENCE:

L
L)
-
-
?
.
r
-
.
»
a.
4
¥,
3w

data chronological

ture.

1951,

z

a6

1111

%

Will review information furnished by BLACK and prepare :
ly in statement form for BLACK's signa-

Philadelphia report of SA ROBERT G. JENSEN dsted April 26,: ° _
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¥orm No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT by TTADELPRIA : : FLE NO.GE, 332 JNS
KREPORT MADR AT TE WHEN 100 WH)CH MADE REPORT MADE 8Y
PHILADELPITA 6/7rst | 4/A9ssAT/51 ROBERT O, JENSIN
L CHARACTER OF CASK
TROLAS L. ELACK, was, WID?UGB - R
X

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

1951, shown photogrsphs of various people to de~
ternine if he mew them while he was involved

dn Soviet esplonage., BLACK was unable to idemti~
fy any of the photocraphs shown hin, Fe stated
that he had never spplied for any Federal posi-
tion at the request of the Soviets, -

- P

DETAILSs
gy ‘AT PRILADELPRIA, PA,-

of AVADED SABATINI and WARRT D, BIELNCK, BLACK adviged that ho had
~~-DBOVEr. saen nor had he ever met these individuals while he was involved
in Soviet espionage. _ o

BLACK on Yy l;l, 1951, was shown photographs oft

PETER IVANOVICR BARANOV
. JACOB MONFS3S VOKESS

SAYUSL BRONSTEIR

: : COMMAY DAVIES

VLADIMIR KAZAKEVICR

TORMAR CHANDLER BURSLER

FRREST NUOHIN WRIGHT

On April 19, 1951, THCMAS L. BLACK was shown photoprephs

-

e me ] .

- RLISA DREDACHT
[~em s S et PO —————

. OOPIXS OF THIS REPONRT

5 Burema (65-59181)
1 Yew York (65~15338)(Info.)
3 Miladelphia

'
¢

vP.
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- (Phihdcl;ma file 100:&3751) Sy - t»{’{);’{q- .
Z N Re clod.ng upu't of 81 Theron D, Rushing datodlD-S-w‘ n
' ’ 11. mmux;m.. Refrep refls ats that subject wai & wexder of the .-i..0 i>f
- Cobmunist Party in Fhiladelphia for many years snd attendsd a CP 7, : rls:
.. " lesders school in Philadelphia in 1945. ‘Bubject was expelled h‘ﬁa L
Bl the Communist Party in 1949 for 'tmd.ity erted white .. 7, . :,-;__" .
T chauviniem,* 7’*""’7/‘156&“5’7& BLACA' . ~
. 'arep of 8A Nilligm B, Welte, Jr., dated 7-26-50, at
- Philadalphia in the case entitled *Thomas L. Black, was; Espionagé =. . -
< .+ R,® Pniladelphia f1le 65=4332. Page 191 reflsots that Black, a cone- AN
) ' "fessed ‘oviet espionage apent, resided at the hme of 8luh Rcahor, R >
LA Bp-nc. Strest, mmulm, from 1946 %0 1948, . . | o
T i e Newark repart of 84 Louls 0. Yorner 12-5-50 in the ease . 'm“r-';
s cnt.it.lcd *Jacodb Iarael Fass; ¥splonags -n.,- Philadelphia nh‘éh&lﬁo‘ 4#*% JEx
Kefrep reflsots that Pass, a 8d“End ‘Busine ss associate of l'honu Le'tE AL 5"__5
Black, aomitted to Buresu agents that his cousin, Sarah Hersher, the - ' - TV ey
“Imt-- . gubject, was ~undoubtedly . a Comeunist. rgsn resided at_llersher'g hano A © 3¢
=, -.nt.hnhak. ) _,G.‘: Cl e . “'_ i -r.; i
Lo . l.w LA . _\-_" :'_- > oY - '.._v - . P .:1:,:-!_ . Q.- . a- ;'“
Pbilml hia 4s roqunt.ed to contm !.nfmu to uaruin ix
o Hersher's status in the Commmnist Party at the present tims. If Hersher . . . -
e ~has been readmitted $o the Comzunist. Pu't.y, Phihdcl;hn lhau].d mnaidor -
2T "her pames for the Security: Indax. _'\._--. . S 5 2 “' ;"; i . 1
- ' - Philadelrhia thould lutni.t its momendati.on roxa.rdmg ": o
Tl interview with the subject using her acquaintance with Thomas L. Bl T
¢ . &8 an eutres for an interviaw. If Heraher is hostile to the or, tis i ’
s  peasibility exista that she may be used 2s a .souros of information .of s -
0o carning ca-miat nttou byﬂu hilad .,;hh Otﬁ.co. - -,*_{;‘;“f; T ~"' e L -
g * Investigationin the Bla SFGTERESRNATS to show that. fiarabar -
- was aware of or connected with the uﬁm o8 of mack. e
- R .
u_ . . 1
-_— Por your information, the naparf.mnt. of Jun.ico hn roooutl.z 3
Gaw— . , Tendered the opinien that Hlack should T ¢ulled-beforé a Foderal Grand - B
wem___ . dJdury for interrogation regarding his espionage astivities. This i.n!'cru-
mo_. ... tion wes p-eviously tumichtd to mmzmu %n the cas "'\ -
- :W FRPSESTNE ‘ OT RECORDED ,
m—— 3 5925 L WL /2 zssp«
L A n:mmm : e = - T S, i d TR
 Sude. Bee . }M ) ”'\-‘ - ‘,‘._. :
.)::...:.- 134::- 6‘5'* ) : Z ""', _'3 —
. ) . A e R
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' Oﬁicé Mequm . UNITED sTASRS GOVERNMENT

TO  : DIRECTOR, PBI : ; DATE: June 25, 1951
) Card U.T.D. § i
OM : BAC, PHILADELPHIA - MAISIEA PR ¥
/U SUBJBCT: THOMAS LESSING ELACK : - Tk
ESPIORAGE = R : S
y (Bufile 65~59181) : . .

-

:w, .

i

- MISCELLANEOUS (Speclify)

BUSIKESS ADDRESS (Show name of employing concern and address)

It 4is recommended that a Security Index Card be prepared on the
above captioned individual. :

- .Jxxx The Security Index Card on the captioned individual should be
changed as follows: (Specify change only) 4

RACE EEX NATIVE BORN NATURALIZED ALIEN

‘ COMMUNIST . SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY INDEPENDENT SOCIALIST LEAGUE

TAB FOR DETCOM ' ' TAB FOR COMSAB

DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF HIRTH

_ RESIDENCE ADDRESS__ 530 Berks Street, Philadelphia, P,

hd

A

NATURE OF INDUSTRY OR BUSINESS (Specify from St.ratogie and Vital Industry .Lllt).

gsw_;g; ' | | RECORDED - 122, Y/ 5 59/[[-—9

| el s ) JUN 94
N L LO% M/zg
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Director, FBI
/- SAC, Philadelphia
. DAVID WEINTRAUB

INTERNAL SECURITY -~ R
i(Bufile 100-33RR61)

. Re New York report of SA JAMES J. MoCARTHY- dated June 5, 1951.

In accordance with request set forth in refegrenced report, a
~ photograph of subjest was shown to THOMAS Li;e
1951. He gdvised that he had never seen or met the subject.

'This matter is considered RUC.

RGJ/nch
65-4576
co: 65-4332

N\

'CC: New York (65-15101 ) - . ) L

N S—————

~
a
v .
.

July 30, 1951

N -y

LACK on July 26,
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INTERWAL SECURITY = B

-
y L)

o Enclosure . X
recre go w New York - (Enoldsure) . - s § }
: ¥ashington Field (zmczoouro) : N
Chicago (Enclosure) L

Seattle ?Encloaure) -

. Portland (Enclosure) . 4 e
: _ San Froncisco (Enclosure) r T SR
_ Los Angeles (Enclosure) RCIRE y
ec - 83-59181 - 5&\
LCNshad o] / %

-
- ALL INFORMATION CORTAINED ,;'51" RICORDRD
. HEREYE 15 UHCT ASSIFIED _ . 57 €
w— - EXCIFTIICRE SHOWM . IS ET ’ N‘r 1 195‘
e OTLERRISE, ;. - : : p——— ,--—' '
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. STAMRAND FOMM M0, 84
Ojﬁce MemoQ’dum e UNITED sr” GOVERNMENT
TO : Director, FBIL CON ENTIAL o DATR: 7/23/51
Yb Frox SAC, Pniladelphia
I
,  SUBJBCT: . THOMAS L. BIACK
J ESPIONAGE - R

(Bufile 65-59181)

on 7/17/51, THOMAS L. BIACK advised that 4n all prob-
ability he would soon receive from the Justice Department a letter
requesting him to register as a former Soviet espionage agent. BIACK
stated that when he received this letter he intended to comply with . |
it. - He, however, sald he had a request to make in comnection with - '
the expected letter from the Justice Departmeni, He said that he l
has recently moved and at his new address he has a common mailbox with |
other tenants in the building. As a result, he said the mail he ' ;
receives is handled by the other tenants. Therefore, he said that - N
if it were at all possible, he would appreciate receiving his notice _
to register through the Philadelphia FEI orrice.(“; )

BILACK was told that no pramises of any ld.nd could
‘be given hin but his wishes in’this matter would be made imown. UJ-)

. It is suggested that the Bureau, if possible, make
"arrangements with the Department to deliver its request of BILACK "
to register through the Philadelphia Office .(U.\ . e

. RGJ smbq
65411332

T b

ALL IRFOR®ATION coarum
HEREYR 13 UECLASSIPIED
RICEPY BUEFE SHONN 4 A1,
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CO%E 1At :
84C, Philodelphto NTIAL ‘Auguat 15, 1951
Director, FiI A - '
THOMAS L. BLACX, was. _

vos - - .ESPIONAGE = B
A Phtladelphia file 85-4338

TR

Reurlet 9=55-31 which eet forith ac request on the

o part of Black to have the Depcriment mail his nottce t0 -
Pegiater undsr dhe Internal Seourity 4ot of 1950 to the
-PM.lodclpMa I'B.t offtoc ﬂutccd of 'u his residence, (_09

AR : In vtcv of ﬂu faa‘t ﬁuxt E.Iaok hcs agdnitted

X . engoging tn esptonage activity for the Soviet Unton over L

‘ a period of many years and, fursher, sinoe ths Bureau has . l

= presented hia case to the ﬁaparmcnt Jor prosecutive con= ~ -

woe stderation on vartous occassons, $t 88 not delseved advisadle .. :

R Jor she Bureau to cssume the role ¢of a mail drop Sfor Blaek to g
uvc Atm possible uborrcumut.'u’ . .. g

--Uhtle Bloock Aas gtven the Bureay - u\romﬂon stnoe

"cbout Junc 1850, 1t 82 %0 be noteditshat Blaok has not ad-
attted thc pauage %0 the Soviets of any classffied: inforace
tton or tnfomotion vital tn the nattonal defensc, ohich ' ;

- admisesons would tend to $nvolve him én o violatton of espionage

. sataotutes, It to difftoult to belteve that the Soviets would 3

- have been tn ocontaos with Black from acbout 1884 to se lote a8

1850 tf he wero not furmishing then vuh pertinent informations iy !

: _ - . .. I¢ $a also moted $hat §% was Becessary Sfor $he Bureau
. to a to Black and guestion hinm ngardtng Ais esptonage cottvity
e . ond that he did not oome volunsorsly to the Burecu. (u)

AN NN

co- -~

¥ * . Black should be $nformed that any reguestd such ce ;
-— thc one in reflet should be made dtrectly to Dcpar%nqxt
Blacke|u) e | \fhb
;gf_tmnm L i3 | & o ;
" Bs=s8101 -3“ R -'-.. R
‘°° Indef n&wuxoa CONTAIEED

xxcrr"‘* TTUSHOWR -

C)a TLW/‘”‘H =,

m‘ n- Wil “‘ "" = -‘ZiZASSIFm
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Oﬂ‘ice Merm C ,ium UNITBD ST:—oo sOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: Auvgust 10, 1951

G oM : SAC, Pammm

NORMAN CHANDLER BURSLER = - 5/17/51
BOSE ARENAL = = 6/23/51
VIOLA ROBINSON = = 6/23/51
. DAVID OPOCZYNSKI = = 7/26/51
HENRY NATHAN SHOIKET and parents - - 7/26/51 DU
 DAVID WEINTRAUB - - 7/26/51 - IR
e ADRIAN W, ROSENBAUN = 7/26/51 ‘
10UIS N, ROSENBAUM = = 7/26/51
PAUL ELILIF PEDERSEN - - 7/26/51
THOMAS L. BIACK was unable to identify or furnish any pertinent infor- -
mation concerning any of the above listed people. . :
b ' P
¥ ”f,/n“
" . s
r,;{ - l -
5 ( “
ROJ 3 JGB
2 65-1332
cc: New York (65-15338)

. ' N .. -..----:-
, 1 I
-‘ . . 1] .
N i ~ u'_,_‘ . ‘ Voo
"- v . R - > v -

sunjncr: THOMAS L. BLACK, was

r

. s

ol 73 “ .--; . . .
A 1 . ‘ . (R
u_m_km it

LN

"ESPIONAGE - R
(BUFILE 65-55181)

The information set forth in this letter was not included in the Phila-
delphia report of SA ROBERT G. JENSEN dated 8/10/51 as it contained

information of no particular significance &a far as the United States
Attormney's office is concerned. )

The following listed people wore discnaaod with THOMAS L. BLACK on
the dates indicated:

RECORDE - 145 59/8 /-" 3/ 7/

A AUG, 14 1851

,~.5-.‘ . MY

v\ - T T

“oncROWr el
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FEDERg BUREAU OF INVESlanION

Tons case : “mewno. 65-4332 JGB

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

FERIO0 FOR WHICH MADE REPORY MADE BY

6/23/51 ' ROBERT G. JENSEN

REFORT MADE AT . DATE wHmN

PHILADELPHIA, PA. 8/10/51

AGENCY . Noig D torm . ‘orlw.-rnwun
Cﬁg REQ. REC'D. = U
THOMAS L. CK, was REP'T FpRK, == ( ESPIONAGE - R
BY ‘:;L.;’;.uj 'L’ // L' /
A o ) ".- @\ 7 ,016‘.[, - 77( /,
SYNOPSIS OF PACTS: / ' g///-a

THOMAS L. BLACK in signed statement furnished 6/23/51 edvised be original]y sought | . .-
employment in Soviet Union in late 1933 or early 193k. Original contect in fur- |
therance of this idea was QGAIK OVAKIMIAN, an Amtorg officisl. BIACK furnished
OVAKIMIAN various processes and formulae from his place of employment, the National
’ 041 Products Company. OVAKIMIAN subsequently introduced BLACK to PAUL PETERSEN |-
who was also a Soviet agent. BLACK states he realized early in relationship with
PETERSEN that he was destined to become a Soviet espionage agent. He gave PETER-
/sm ell information available at NOPCO. Shortly after meeting PETERSEN, BLACK »
introduced HARRY GOLD to him. BLACK was given various assignments by PETERSEN. - 1. -
He also states he gave PETERSEN faké-reports on industrial processes. At dir= b 7%
| ection of PETERSEN, BLACK joined Socialist Party and gathered information for - . —
viet superior. PETERSEN gave BIACK various presents. Following PETERSEN, - e i
f;oIACK was handled by ®GEORGEY who was identified as SEMEN M. SEMENOV by BIACK.
Following SGEORGE" BLACK was contacted by Dr. ROBERT SCHWARTZ from wham he re- .
ceived $100. 'Dr.. SCHWARTZ told BLACK he was to go to Mexico City and ingratiate .
himself with the Trotsky housebhold. BLACK says he never went. SCHNARTZ bas been
-identified by BIACK as being Dr. G. L. RABINOVICH of the Soviet BRed Cross. After.-| .
SCHHARTZ and in the period from late 1938 until 1940 the sequence of events is ; i
not clear to BILACK. He states the Soviet superiors during that period were prin- .
. eipally interested in Trotskyite Intelligence information. Beginning in 1940 end |
\: ocontinuing until the summer of 1945, BLACK was handled by "JACK.® The mformatiaz) v

e,

»

'JX“L\ X\\\ N

fo ~T ¢*

—.»7*%?. Jao

fr2

furnished to "JACK®™ was principally industrial in nature. Over a period of six
_‘ wonths in 194k, BLACK received $100 monthly from ®JACK® while supposedly look- l!
[ 4ing for employment. After a lapse of approximately two years, BLACK was recons;

£

| tacted by the Soviets. Arrangements for a meeting with "JACK" were made. This .
,. meeting took place in New York City. A photograph of JOSEPH KATZ was identified -
4| as 9JACK® by THOMAS L. BLACK. A new contact by the name of THELEN" was arranged '
for BIACK. _He astates he never met SHELEN". At one time QOLD brought a potential’
u-;::wv:.:;&o fﬁ rM m_ﬁ—“"{_ .. i DO NOT WRITE i), mmcrnf- . . ,
CQQ}: g { @ 92 Z ? 3]3\&@?&1)9_1“_
IEIT .,,",\ ‘ o 103 . i . . "f.‘_ ._‘.‘ :
' 5-Burean (65-5;@1;’ ~ ¢ 8 \ o U : -
1-USA, Philadelphia e : A —— -
1-ew York (65-15336) (1nto) : . INDEXED - 74
3-Philadelphia. o .
1CC LA Hooperoel PLSIES< - ] e
rnoruf:mor FBI—THIS CONFIDENTIAL JEP II 8 CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT T0 BE DISTRIBUTED OUTBIDE OF
Es 'BESTROYVED T O SE '1 e s 0 s ‘\f§3
7 NOV81 1950 - Q\~

P

— . .- . -
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" %o Special Agents WILLIAM B. WELTE and ROBERT W. HOLMES.

toRDBEB‘l‘I. HOLMES and WILLIAM B. WELTE, known to me as Special Agents of =

X .. . recruit for Soviet espionage to BLACK's - ORI ;
S apartment in Newark, N.J. BLACK, in a T
) written report to PAUL PETERSEN, recommended .

JOSEPH BRODSKY not be recruited. BIACK

states he was unwilling Soviet espionage

sgent and never furnished any classified
T . or restricted material. He also states
A~ he never received any hrge .sums of -

. /Woney. - N . .

. et

RS W eteeie
- P -

DETAILS: AT PHIIADELPHIAL FA. : -
on June 23, 1951, THOMAS L. BLACK furnished &he Zollowing Uigned .t-ntmt

. vo— ., - (TR Bl 2 ]
y s “‘__ [RTR ~10|’“n b

s ey THOMAS T " BIAGK. furish veluntarily the following information

the Pederal Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises of any kind have
been made 40 me. I have been t0ld I do not have to make any statement at all,
mdanycbatementIukombouedqnmtumgoonrtofm Ihave @
-aleo been told of my right to coumsel, .- - - : .

®In late 1933 or early 1934, while I was employed ap the H;t.i.oul -

Oil Products Company in Harrison, New Jersey, FERDINAND . -an old -~

college classmate, and I decided to seek employment in the Boviot Union. o

This decision was reached after considerable thought and discussion. It Lo

was during this period that I dropped my membership in the Comunnist Party, - ..
partly because I understood that the Communist International would not

permit & Party member to leave his work in the United States and go to t.ha
Soviet Union. . . . R

*In ny diacuasions with HELLER, I rea.lizod we had no knavledge n to
bow to #pply for wark in Russia. I suggested that in connection with my
work, 1 bad acoumilated considerable information on the sulfonation of oils
and if the right psople were contacted, it niaht be possible to go to R\xuh i
a8 0il chsmists. _ _ _ ,_,ﬂ S

o ‘“The original contact in furtherance of this pa.:k‘?{do by HELLER. -

He want to Amtorg Headquarters in New York City and met AKIMIAN tfhu-o.‘ -
. } . . »‘ £ s.;:'u .
;- - - - |‘_¢‘~;_' P
' 1 . - R T AP ;!.-.:.,;7;::,-‘4-;:,51.\,.:1;-)' ™ .}(“ 4 = _,.. 3 prernk: |(3 w;\ﬂrfv r q-n""ng-*y-.r ®
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~ The pumou of the visit was explained and subsequent arrangementa tor neeting

" with OVAKIMIAN were made. The first moeting between OVAKIMIAN, HELLER and B

myself was held in the Amtorg offices in New York City in October 193h. . :,

OVAKIMIAN questioned me closely about my qualifications as a chemist, about

®my knowledge of sulfonating oils and othsr technical questions. I wolunteered

:: prod:ce various formlae Ihioh I had 1n =y posseaaion lnd OVAXDIIAH diaplayod
terest. i R . PN I gl o, -

*The material which I had in my wuaaion was typed into report form

_ by HELLER and myself for submission to OVAKIMIAN. However, before the project .

was oczpleted, OVAXIMIAN became impatient and collected the rough notes, say-
ing the Russians had technical men who would be able to figurs ocut the processes
.from the notes. No money was paid to me for these processes and formulae from .
the National Oil Products Company. I am not certain of the dates upon which
I met OVAKIMIAN but do believe my meetings were for a period of six months
after the initial meeting. In that period I met with OVAKIMIAN about- ton or
twelve t.inaa. EELLEB was present at most of t.hoee asetings. !

... ®Toward the end of this six month period, HELLER m‘um"”onﬂu \"
~upset, irritable, and drsnk heavily because .of:] lefs. -'-OY"LKIHIA_N
7 poumented about HELL®R's condition to me and asked the rouon Por 4t. I S .
told him I believed HELLER to omtia:"md‘mo‘hi"_ ‘migtables To the _
best of xy knowledge, OVAKIMIAN had no dealings with A after that. ~ -

* ‘mpfter this s there was a poriod of approximately two months wherein

| 1 41 not bave contact with any Russiens. I.was contacted by OVAKIMIAN again

and arrangements for s meeting in New York City were made. At this mesting,

wr..-OVAKIMTAN told me, while walking .on the street, he had a friend hs wanted

‘'me to meet. Several blocks from the place we met, I was introdused to.a man
ing for us on a street corner. This man was introduced to me as PAUL
ERSEN. The three of us, OVAKIMIAN, PETERSEN and myself, had dinner to-....o; "
"gether. As near as I can place this date, it happened in the early part-of -: .
1935. I would like to say that after this dinner engagement, I never saw
OVAKINIAN again. The only material that I turned over to OVAKIMIAN was - .
‘material that I bad ready access to at my place of employment, the National
0il Products Company. I bave been shown photographs of GAIXK OVAKIMIAN and
have identified him as the person whom I kmew as OVAKIMIAN.

‘%] began to meet with PAUL with some degroe of ngnhr.\ty
~.4n 1935 and continusd until late 1937 or early 1938. C e

e SAt one of xy first meetings with PETERSEN, be quoat.ioned e about
‘my membership in the Communist Party. He was pleased when I t0ld him that I: .
bad dropped out of the Communist Party. PErEBSEN tom me that.Imt. not. -

l

. . .
- . N Y
-t . . :0:‘A N --,‘-‘ ‘:,'.'”u“ P B S e T ey :l“):z,h_'.'.“*"- EEAEN .‘-; . N \.-:-'.:l)’ - e‘ -_‘\# ; LI LT
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f,ﬁ-usochta with any known Communist Party meabers, nor must I have in.my posses-
"sion or read any Party literature. I remember one time when we were together,

be reprimanded me for stopping at a news stand t.o-bw & copy of "New Masses.”

SEarly in my relationship with PETERSEN, I tried to find out what my .
chances of getting a position in Russia were. 'PETERSEN evaded and delayed the .

-issue, but did eventually tell me, I could be of much greater valus to the
Soviet Union in this country than in Russia. I realised then there was no

possibility of my going to the Soviet Union and I was deatined %0 begcoms 8

""**8071“ oxpionago A8OAL. . e e _h'-.- Gl e vt g et

SPETERSEN requested that I furnish him lrith a biographical sketch,
setting out my complete background. I complied with this request. .I retained

a copy of the sketch which I submitted to PETERSEN.' This sketch coatains & °

reference to my having been mde a Bacteriologist at National 0il Products

Company in the fall of 1935.. This to me would indicate that I submitted this

eketch somstime in the late fall of 1935 shortly after being Appointod -
Baotoriologut. _'

R AR ISR Al DR SN (R v,.,-.,) lm-‘—mo-cA-:.. :"« I AR AL A ARt 2 el L A

»_;%:'.' ..

: ' ] furnished to PEI‘ERSEN all the 1nromt.1on that was availabls at
Nat.iona.l 0il Products Company.  After I had done this, PETERSEN suggested that

I try to get a job at a large chemical company such as Du Pont or Monsaato

as mpore important work was being dons there. However, I never did apply for a
.-position at either of these plants. I was able to convince PETERSEN that jobs

.- -

' were not plentiful and could not be had by noroly iling an application.

sShortly aft.or Imet P , whom I had met

~HELLER,:came t0 my -apartment in Newark,.N.J. /From Ry apartment, QOLD and I ...
went to New York City, where by pre-arrangement, we met PETERSEN. I believe

this meeting took place in Gaffanti's Restaurant near the Pennsylvania Statigq._ .

" I think I used HARRY GOLD's full and correct . nam5 in the introduction, but

probably introduced PETERSEN as simply PAUL.” About a week or two after this

introduction, I was told by PETBRSEN I must cease my friendship with QOLD
and nsver see him again. I did not comply with these instructions as I re-

" mained friendly with GOLD and did ses him m.omct,enuy in the rononing

yoars.

*I sutmitted biographical ekstches on vml(mlr., with whom HELLER

had been living; Dr. Kmx xy superior at National 0il Products Company;

FERDINAND P. HELIER; and zssmu«, a fellow employee at NOPCO and

with whom I was living. These sketches were all luhnittod to PETERSEN at his '
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I *In early 1935, PETERSEN told me ho had a spooific assignment for

L7 29 %0 do 4n connection with alJewish group. In order for me to fulfill this
’ “asgigmment, it would be ne¢cessary for me to become a Jew temporarily and
perhaps even marry & Jewish girl. I was also told that if I were not
ocircumcised, I sho ve the operation performsd. After some delay, I
went to a Dr. PAU TTINGER, who was wri & health column in the *Daily
Worker.® I was Teferred to a Dr. JOS Y, a surgeon, who admitted me .
to the Bronx Hospital on Juns 7, 1935, and performed the operation. I
reported to PETERSEN when the oporation was over. He asked me what doctor

.. 1 had gone to and what I had told the doctor. When I told PETERSEN I had
"seen both LUTTINGER and LANDY and ‘told them both I was going to'marry a *
Jewish girl, he became very angry. He bad already indicated to me the
_assignment was in some way connected with work among Jewish refugees who
were technical people. PETERSEN told me that I should have never gone to .
LUTTINGER as he was in troubls witbh the Communist Party. I was also told .
that it was impossible for me to Lfulfill this usj.gnnent and Lt was never
- mentioned again. L.

MAnother time early in my association with PETERSEN, I mentioned
“ that the Westinghouse Electric ‘Company bad brought out a new ultra-violet
light aud asked if he were interested in it. -He said he was. Thereupon,
I purchased a bulb, reflector and transformer and asked PETERSEN where he
wanted it delivered. I was told to assemble ths lanmp in a suit case or box,
; which I did. .I wuld like to point out that HARRY OOLD accompanied me to i
‘" New York City and registered on a Saturday at the Chelsea Hotel with me. -
He assisted me in preparing a metal framework within the suitcase so that
- the ultra-violet lamp was portable. When the work was completed, I checked - .

~ the suitcase in the baggage room of the Pannuylnnh Station and on the follow-

ing Monday gave the baggage chsck to PETERSEN. 'I received the sum of $25,00 ~ %
from PETERSEN for expenses incurred on this assignment. . I had to give PETER- -
S8EN sales slips for the material I had purchaaed to support ny clain tor - ~ .

expenses.

4 %4 - ®] also gave PETERSEN cmralfake reports on industrial processes.

- - 0ne of these was a report on the germicidal properties of an ointmant calisd

L uforsan, developed by Dr. KARL PNSTEIK. I also submitted reports on the

3 manufacture of toothpaste, the manufacture of hexylresorcinol and toothpaste

. oontaining it. I used ?g‘tit {ous n 'i.s as my source of inforwmation in these
.. reports, P
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' © ePETERSEN at ons time offered to send me to the California . ..

,.‘,V..\
P_“'

L2 -2
L

A “7-“Inst.1t.ut.o of Technology to study for my Master's or Doctor's Degree and
7. during my stay there to make contact with some person who was never identified.
"“‘f‘- I never accepted this offer of PETERSEN's and I did not go to california

SPETERSEN was a generous man and gave ms a series of presenta
% P :.ncludi'ng books, laboratory equipment, and . a camera, as well as having offered
to set ms up in some kind of business that I could operate as a front for

my espionage activities. The first set of bLooks I received was a standard
technical work of three volumes-:and an a.ppend:.x published by MacMillan called

mrwri-= ~“the 'Chemical Technology and ‘Analysis of *Oils, Fats and Waxes' by LEFKOWICH. ~~*~
- The names of the other books I do mot recall. The next gift was a Contax 3

. Camera with a built-in exposure meter. 1 traded this camera in about a year
later for a Contax 2 model. Somewhat lator%JACK, who was my Soviet superior,

@ asked for the camsra PETERSEN had given me. ! gave me a tongue lashing for .

A baving tradsd tbhe original camera saying I bad no right to do so. However, r -,

JACK did borrow my camera saying he nseded it to give to another man who was
going on a trip to the West Coast. In about three months the camera was
,-{?’525 e 373:'“t.mtn ed to mee LT s e »w% LTSS wrm.rsemvzm:rmmw A r*-wmv S At
®I can also remember that early in my dealings with PETERSEN he - - = |
A -continually pressed me for a photograph of myself. For several months, T
" I resisted, but finally at one of cur meetings, I was steered into a store :
whare there was a machine which could teke a photograph by the insertion of
“a coin, Under -the circumstances, I oould do nothing but agree to have my
picture taken. PETERSEN then told me that hs was only testing me to see if
I was cooperative and it was not necessary to have my photograph taken, since -
the Soviets alren.dy had uvoral pictu.ru ot u :I.n _their possossion. . :

~ -f&.r

AR |

: : %At one ti.-a, whilo the trials in loacow were going om, about 1936,
o the subject of these trials came up. I expressed some mild disapproval and ' .~
' said that if things like that were going on in Russia, I would comsider T
-« 3Joining the Trotskyites. This angered PETERSEN and he left tithmat any
arrangements being made for a future mesting. ,

\3 A .
A wpfter a few wseks, I heard from PETERSEN and did meet with hin
¢, in New-York City. At this meeting, I was told it would be an excellent idea
X ~ for me to join the Trotskyite Movement. I was givea epeoiﬁ.c mtruct.ione
{

[ 3adt
et
Ky

about joining the Socialist Party which I did.

: #] would like to point out that when the cleavage in the Socialist
Party came, I went with the Trotskyite faction. This was done at the .
_4nstructions of my Soviet suparior. I also became a charter member of the:~
Socialist Workers Party, which was ths Trotsiyite group formed as a um.l.t

+ of the split in the Socialist Party. - _
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. .. introduced himself as & friend of GEORGE. I believe SCHWARTZ was actually - ..

e

P - 65-1332 | ‘ -
-} . . Wy ﬁret uaignnent :l,p connocti th the Trotskyite membership - -
was to get background informatfon dboat - JAC ER, the Organiser of the Trot-

-skyite Faction in Newark, and his wife SA @3 well as two other psople who
turned out not to be members. ' I completed t.hi a signment and gave the .
information to PETERSEN. . ég Y

®4lso during this period, PETERSEN gave ms an assignment not oonnoot.od
with the Trotslyite movement. - This was to locate an individual kpown to
PETERSEN onLy .Nugaom and in residence in East Rutherford, New Jersey.
- PETERSEN told me 'NICHOLS had formerly worked with the Soviets and they were e
trying to recontact him. I was never able to locate him and so report-ed to
PETERSEN. The assigmment was then dropped.

I have not been able to identify positively PETERSEN from any-of -
the photographs 1 have been shown. I cannot definitely place tbe t.tne of e
hat contact with PETERSEN but believe 1t was late in 1937.

SPETERSEN :Lntroduced ms t0 Ky next. contact, whom I knew as GEORGE.

-~ v« I-can resall-that I was handled -by GEORGE -for-about:.three or-four monthg -.-wps.~s»-

prior to my accident, which took place on March 10, 1938. .My contacts with.
GECRGE were few and nothing much about them stands out in my mind. I seem -
to recall that he was primr:.ly interested in industrial espionago.

#1 have been shown & photograph of SEMEN H—enmuov and I have
‘4dentified him as the contact known to me d’*ﬂEOBGE :

®I was hospitalised as the result of a uborat.ory' explosion and ‘
- ~gpent twenty weeks in the West Budson Hospitsl: at Kearney, New Jersey. .I .- :
realised that while in the bospital the Soviets had no way to contact me. -
I bad also learmed from some of my friends that some strangers were making "
inquiries about me. I assumed that these strangers were Soviet agents naking
inquiry about me. I felt then I should sdvise the Soviets of my whereabouts.
The only method I knew of relaying information about myself was to get in. ..
touch with HARRY GOLD which I did by telephone. - GOLD came to visit me at
the hospital and I asked him to tell his Soviet superior that I was going to
be incapacitated for a considerable period of time. GOLD also visited me _
a second time while I was in the hospital. : )

_'Ax

win -
b
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‘8] believe it was a month or 3¢ befors xmy release 1n Augnst of - %
1938 from the hospital that a Dr. ROB ARTZ appeared in my room and :
a medical man. His chief concern seemed to be my condition, the speed of my ..
‘recovery and my financial condition. He visited me only once while I was ‘
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'3' : ®About a month after my discharge I received a telephone eall from
L :Dr. SCHWARTZ who identified himself by names. A meeting was arranged at

#.:. - . -the Pennsylvania Railroad Station in Newark, New Jersey. Dr. SCHRARTZ
. inquired about my physical condition and gave me $100.00 to consult a good -
" .plastic surgeon or dermatologist about my injuries. Dr. SCHWARTZ told me
.he had an importent usument in n:.nd for Be and wanted me to get well

e T T el Quickly a8 POBSIbLE, < d et e e ey ia ¢ e Sl i e, L

-2,_ *I met with SCHWARTZ two more times after this. He told me that

,’}2 CRI he planned for me to go to Mexico City and ingratiate myself with the el
S /TROTSKY bousehold. I objected and told him'it would be extremely dit:icult, ,
g ,‘bowever, SCHMARTZ said it was my sssignment. A% my last contact Wb _

SGHIARTZ be told me 2 new contact would get "in touch with me,'
o1 'mud ]J.ko to ltat.e here that I never did go to lnxioo "';"-"_' -

::m'-;“' &-1' ~;iv)= :_‘v.-'ov.- v Lt -\qm e.-q?-—\,r. vager ,.4-_,,......‘ R TR S R Y ﬁ__, _.}r_t U
N - ®4t & later date while being handled by & Soviet superior called i -
S _UACK we discussed the identities of Dr. ROBERT SCHWARTZ and a Dr. G..Le T
;;*“ - / RABINOVICH - of the Soviet Red crou and concluded they were menucu.. L

A ?\

5l Po].lcv:l.ng Dr. SCHWARTZ, I was contacted by an individnal knm t.o

ime aum. His principal interest was in connection with the Socialist - -
Workers Party. He continued to press ms t0 make some effort to fulfill

e o . EDE Mexico City assignment. I do not remsmber much about JOHN but do )
o ‘believe I was first handled by him'in- th- mtor -of 1938-1939‘ S e g

"-;“ " %A few times during this period another porson whom I knn as KaARL
EAS contacted me as a substitute for JOHN.\@ was oh:l.efly interested 13 the -’
& . TROTSKYITE movement. < SN~ , D
®JOHN reappeared and lnndlod‘m until sometime 4in 191t0o

fotroduced ms to my next contact, JACK. Bouver, about a yur lat.or
JOKN reappeared as a substitute for JACK. ] i » .

o 8] attended the SOcialiet Workers Party Plenum that. was held in ch.i-
. . eago, Illinois September 27 = 29, 1940. I did not attond as & delegato but
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e .dmerely as an observer. JACK told me that he was not particularly mtorosted . -
'E ‘4n having me attend this convention or secure any information. I have con-
e i ‘0luded the Soviet's interest in TROTSKYITE information was complete with the -
’:'_' : assassination of TROTSKY which happened prior to this September convention.
-4‘ 'JAGK'B particular interest was in the field of industrial espionage.
W% . I furnished him witb reports on SORBOSE, PENICILLIN and scme reports on . .-,

. shaving cresm. These were reports that I personally prepared as a result .

“of Mopandent study of literaturc and material available on these topics. -
MEFT et e s w o

‘7?‘ ) "JACK began to 1ns:l.st t.hat I luve w phce of employnent. and seek
YA work at DU PONT, EASTMAN KODAK, MONSANTO CHEMICAL CO., or the KELLEX GORPORATION. .

I lost my job at NOPCO in the summer of 194k. After this JACK paid me $100

X - a month for six months. He said this was done so that I could.live while -

‘i' .- looking arcund for the type work he wanted me to do. He also asked me at
onetinetopurcbasetormalinomenbutImnna.blotogetcne'u

© the United States was at war. ) ) .

e wnen s g ooy BAL JACK's. direction,. I.made contact, with two, 1nd1vidna.lu me o e
.of these persons was Dr. EARL WI msmnr.\ & Professor at the Univorsity "
of Pennsylvania. This contact I belie o bave been in connection with same
A . -legitimate business dealings that FLOSDORF had had with AMTORG in the past.
. I made this contact sometime in 1942 and only met Dr. FLOSDORF once. He
fi B . .agreed to do business with AMTORG a&s be bad in the past. By way of introduction

T " to FIOSDORF I took a letter that bore the signature of Dr. G. L. RABINOVICH. 4

The letter referred to the writer as having previously beenyin the United .. -

States as s representative of the SovieiaRed Cross. I posed as an AMTORG - .
t@“’ <+~ - pepresentative and used t.he nam - GEO UL mrow e s P TR SR T '
E;

“‘rho other contact was a person uho was an unployo; gf t.he liercnua )

'j‘-' Powder Company at Wilmington, Delsware. His name m PLER, .1
7 - . did not keep the original appointment with STAPLER. “4bout & mdnth later JACK'
- arranged a mesting in New York City between STAPLER, myself and JACK. .I was

introduced to STAPLER and be was told I would be his contact from them on.
- ‘This meeting took place in 194k as near as I can remember. ' All told T think -
I bad three msetings with STAPLER. At no time did STAPLER give me anything -~

to transmit to the Soviets. I do remember that on one occasion STAPLER said
he would furnish nothing until he was paid what was ared bim. I gave this

information to JACK who gave me some money that he took from his wallet placed
4n an envelope and sealed. The following week I met STAPLER at the Pennsylvania
Railrosd Station in Newark and gave him the envelope, whereupon he wrote out .-
.a receipt. BSTAPLER appeared dissatisfied rlth f.he mount and told me to tell .
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~JACK hav valuable the information was. - * o ',“‘
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A ' ‘ . WJACK told me to let STAPLER wait for & while. I never saw STAPLER
BT -agadn, ‘ .
3 : *I have been shown a photograph of WILLIAM STAPLER, an employse
X of Hercules Powder Co. in Iilnington, Delaware, and he io identical with the _
5y peareon I met.
Y

" ®As near as I can recall, my last regular contact with JACK was .
in the summer of 1945 'in Mew York City. ‘l'his soot.i.ng occurred after I
started to work in Philadelphia, - ' . - ...
‘81 heard nothing from the Soviets until scmetime in 19L7 or 19L8.
Contact was re-established by a phone call made to my place of employment

e T N,
A “I{'
Tt
4

% in Philadelphia. I did not receive the but a message wap left. This .
« msssage was that a person by the name Kmsudcal.hdandmdhehnd
r‘:‘ .

known me in England while we were both in the Service. I knew this smst - -

. have been a Soviet Agent as I had never been in the Service. This call msant

" T was to go to the place of my last contact on the day following this call.
Howeyer, I had forcotton tha plu:o of ny hst contact md ueordingly di.d _nof.

,»_

.800 : i A : "_,_-‘ . - .
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®"About a week later, I received a person to person call at my - -
~place of employment from a man whose name I did mot recognise. I did :
recognize the voice as belonging to JACK. I made arrangements to meet

with him in New York City in front of MACY's Department Store at 3ith and
Broadway. We spent the meeting, which lasted about one hour, in walking the :
streets. JACK asked me if I would be willing to resume my relations with the .
Soviets. I sgreed to this but told JACK such a move would be inadvisable

cetiet Lw e, q
S 2l et el
- A.

L
o

5 as I was under investigation by a Government agency. JACK said it would be ™ °
B possible for the Soviets to learn of this but it would require some time. ‘
o "JACK also told me that he would mot mest with me any more. and

.‘:‘; - a.rrmgementa for meeting & nww contact were made.. S

”s' : *I have been shown a photograph of JOSEPRAATZ and I have identified
vy him as the person I knew as JACK. At no time did I receive any funds or

precents from JACK beyond expenses, except tbe 3600 I have previmly \ .
mentioned.

"My next cont.act was t0 have been & woman whose name n.-uzm. L
I never did meet this woman. I do believe I was supposed to meet with hor ';,
sometime after my last regular contact with JACK which ocourred im 1945.” g
‘This would place the time of ny intended contact with her in 1945 or 19h7. el

-
L -

S i

-
=

- -

i R R e A B LR T ¢ \;’5.'5\.,.'*‘5':‘-‘:,'”-*‘,L{,.\.fj',"“?","\'.',&’_"‘- FCTIR? DN ‘.M-,;-“::, g AR
G A ] : . - IR R ,a:’ L vl o ¥
. i >, - . ;

o R ) ) . )
R R We T el

f:‘y»-,‘zg‘. 1A Taeat 0T -l oo . Sr- - . . - . -

w3 ge . - . R
\Y - o T .;..r B . . . - > _
+ -

.- & 43 - .
e I 8 oL TR S Bt e s St
- . EAPRN .l e e et T G e R ,
3 e N ek -.:‘am Bl et VR :




- {ly meeting with her was to have been in New York City. I never did cmp.l..y -
*1. :.' with instructions given me for meeting her.

y}, *At the time of my last meeting with JACK, probably in 1947, I

< was givédn instructions for future contacts with the SOVIETS. .1 was t.o.l.d

& that & woman would call me at work and say she was Miss-#fTKINS. -This

Vo

was to be a signal for me t0 go to & prearranged mesting place in Phila- -
delphia. I beard nothing from this intended contact until May 22, 1950,
Once again ] did not receive the phone call at ny place of ®ployment but

.. & -message was left for me that a Miss WATKINS called. This message .signified .
to me that I was to go to the previously designated mseting place and would
be contacted there by a man. I did not comply with my instructions for
establishing this contact. I have never had any contact a:l.nco that td.ma

-
»
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‘*Before closing, I mld like to add a couple o.f ldditionn.l, )
In the summer of 1935, HARRY GOLD brought an individual named JOS RO]SK!
- to my apartment in Newark, Kew Jersey. GOID told me BRODSKY was a tollcl_
student of his at the Drexel Institute of Technology in Philadelphia.
g‘,_ .- 1.was told by-GOLD that he. considered BRODSKY excellent material from which:::exr-
Bt
[ 3
<
2

ry
LYY

to develop a Soviet Agent. I spent considerable time talking to BRODSKY -~ *°
and came to the conclusion that BRODSKY was not ideologically suited for
Soviet espionage. I came to this conclusion for BRODSKY could not see the
peed for disassociating himself from the mass movements. I submitted a
written report on BRODSKY to my Soviet superior, PAUL PETERSEN, mnin I
expressed xy opinion that BRODSKY ahould not be recruited. :

- %The other item concerns material which I received from FERDINAND )
. P. HELLER. I bhave previously said that as far as I.knew OVAKIMIAN, my first .-

& contact, expressed no additional interest in HELIER after our discussion of
e HELLER's emotional instability. I myself had nothing to do with HELLER for ..
3 a few years after that. It was mot until late 1936 or early 1937 HELLER -5

and I became reconciled. . At this time, HELLER proposed to give me information
"»j' °  concerning THEHMOIL-GRANODINE which was in the files of the American Chemical

;,Z,’ B Paint Company. I agreed to aocept this information for transmission to the
b Soviets. HELLFR and I wrote up this information in report form. HELLER also
?’ gave ms the formulae for all the products and processes of the American -

I Chemical Paint Company. HELLER brought this information to VERA KANE's

& botel room in New York City. - The formulae and processes wers typed by her.

§ . KANE was HELLER's girl friend during the mid-thirtdes. . .
¥ "The information on THERMOIL~GRANODINE I turned over to my Soviot -
3 superior. However, the material that KANE typed I never did turn over to :_ e

the Soviets. I kept a copy of the material tor a period and then returned .
it to VERA KANE. )
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PH ~ 65-4332

1 .
comes ene=e s so-81n closing, I would like to state that I was an unwilling
Soviet espionage agent during the entire period I mas involved. I would
also like to say that at no time did I ever furnish the Soviets with any
classified or restricted material. I never received any large sums of noney
that 1 hve not mentioned in this statement.

s

v Vg "'5-"-"'“‘7"?,

~ ®I have read the above statement, this and the preceeding 18 pages.
. It is true and correct to the but orqy tm'lodgo and bolh.t. I bave .
mitm.d oach page. .

AT -
t.f

S ek a L A - .. - FERSR RN

/a/ THOMAS ‘1.. BLACK.®

sgitnesses
ROBERT W. HOIMES, FBI, Philadelphia, Pa. R
_WILLIAM B. WELTE, JR., FBI, Philadelphia, Pa.® . T
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FEDER%. BUREAU OF INVES'I%ATION

- form No. 1 N
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT PRI LA! FLT’!‘I& FILE NO. 65.1')}2 &g
REPONRT MADR AT . DATE WHEN FERIOD FOR WHICH MADE RI"ORT MADEZ BY ’
MADE )
PRILATEIPEIA, PA. 8/10/51 é/23/51 RIBYEY O, JENSXY
TR CMARACTER OF CASE
TEM5 L. BLACK, was o ESPIMAM = R

B8YNOPSIS OF FACTS:

THZNAS L. BLACK 4in signed stateaent furnighed 6/2)/51 advised he Origiml)q sought
esployment in Soviet Union ia late 1933 or early 153L. Original contast in fur-
therance of this fdea was GAJF OVALIMIAN, an Astorg offieisl. BLACK fumishod
UVALL: IAN various frocesses and forzulae from his place of en;loyment, Lhe National
0il Produsts Corpany. OVAXIMIAN subsequently introduged BLACE 80 PAUL rTSHSEN ;
wha was Aleo & Sovies agent. BLACK states he realised early in relationship with
PrTEASEN that he was destined t0 Decome a Soviet espionage agent. He gave PITE - i
“3F all information availadle at KPG0O. Sbortly after meeting FETERSEN, BLAC! f
intreduced BARRY OJL: %0 him. BLACY was given varicus assigmments by ! TRRSES: ’fi‘a’
He also states be gave FAiTYHSEM fake re;orts om industrial processes. A% dir-.
sotion of PETERSER, BLACK joined Soceiglist Party and gathered inforwation for ¥
Soviet swperior. PETERSIN gave BIACK various presents. Jollowing /i-ItkSTH,
BLACL was handled by ®GEOHNL" whe was identified as SEMEE M. SBaiIWV by BLACK.
Following SORQROE® BLACK was ¢ontacted My Dr. RIBIKT SCAxAKTZ from wham be ru- .
ceived $100, Dr. SCHRAKNTZ $014 BLACK he was 40 go o Mexioco City and ingratiste
binsslf with the Iretaky bousehold. ELACY says be hever swot. SOHEAKTI has beon
identified by BIACK as being Dr. 0. L. RABINVICH of the Scvist fied Oroas. After
8CLEARTL and in the period froam late 1938 until 1940 the ssquense of svents s | .
oot clear %0 BLACK, He states the Eovist superiors during thad period »ere prin-
eipally interested in Trotskyite Intellizence inforsption. DBegimning in 190 amd |
~ oontiouin; until the surmer of 1945, BLACK was handléd by “JACK.® fThe inforration
furnisced tn "JACK® was prinoipally industrial in nature. Over a period of six
sonths in 1944, BLACK received 8100 monthly froa *J4CI® whils suppesedly ook~
ing for evploymest. After a lspse of approximstely two years, DLACK was recone
tacted by the Soviets. Arrangemsnls fer & peeding with *JACI® were made. This
meeting took place in Yew Yerk City. A photoirepd of JOSEPR KATZ was identified
a9 “JACE® by TA0MAS L. DLACK. A new oontast by tde mamg of "HILEN" was arranged
for BLACK, -~ He states he aever set SHYLNN®, At one time O'LD brouzht a potential

_ _— TesHs5usl 313

(,%A:m& (65-59161)
=S, Philadelphia .

l-tlew Tork (65-15130) (Info) : RE
J=Philadelphia. ‘\‘{A ) : — : };'-,: .
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INTEBNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1850

Rc{cnnee ts maode te your Iot'bcr dated Apru 80
1851, stadtng that defore Black's regtetratien under the

Internal Seourstty Act of 1550 $s solfoited Ae should deo
sumnoned before a Federal Grand Jury for a thorough
taterrogation of Aia nptougc aeﬂvtﬁoo.

In order that this case may be drought to a
logtcal conclusson, $¢ would de cpprectated 1f

qau would
advise the Bureau ngordtng the status of Black

_ under the Internal Seourit

conceraing his appecrance
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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SAC, Philadelphia ‘ - . September 17, 195
" Director, PBI | .

THOMAS L, ucx. m.‘ o ’ ? ‘2["‘/_, ;s

ESPIOBAGE = R NSRS

(Urfile 65-4332) . o T .“‘itﬁ o

ReBulet S5-7=51 which stated the opinion of Assist-
ant Attornsy Genersl James M. Molnerney to the Philadelphia
divigion., You were instrusted therein tomt out this opinion -
in ths next investigative report from your office. .4 revievw
of ths Bureau file in instant. pase falls to reflect that
‘this was done. - MO ‘

Philndélphiu should set out the above-mentioned
opinion in its next report.

Philadelphia should contact U.S.A. Gleeson as ¢
. when Black will be summonsd before a grand jury. You will
recall that reflet of S«7-51 reflected that the Department
desired that Black De called before a PFederal Grand Jury
before he 'is requested to register undsr the Internal Seou- .
rity Act of 1950. B IR RTUNE

. - Por your information the Bureau requested Mr, .
MoInerney, by letter dated September 10, 1951, to advise -
the Bureau when Black's registration under the Internal-
‘Security Aot of 1950 will be solicited as well as his
status concerning his appearance before a Federal Orand

. 65-59181

B ,,'i_(.
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Oﬂice Memor&dum e UNITED STA’Q GOVERNMENT

- TO + DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181) DATB: 10/19/51
1(/125"pxou 1 SAC, PHILAIELPHIA | '

|

C : :
SUBJECT: THOMAS L. BLACK, was N I~

N\

ESPIONAGE - R - | SN0

The information sst forth in this letter was not included in
Philadslphia report of SA ROBLRT G. JENSEN dated October 19, 1951,
88 it contains information of no particular significance as far -
‘a8 the United States Attorney's Office is concerned, .

\

| The following list of psople were discussed with THOMAS L. BLACK
! _, on the dates indicated: ,

JOSEPH FE!/

(9/3/51)

ELIZABETH BARNES
(9/3/5_1)

LAWRENCE”SHANIEL
(9/3/51

CHARLES PETEB/ATKIN
(9/3/51) e

REBECGX” OETZOFF
oo
(8/3/51) o : -
S KCNSTANTIN mmvmyémov | - .
. . . . ) (9/3/51) R ! : . L 3.
§ - 201A szmnovx/ MIAKOTINA - S //'
N ‘ ‘ (9/3/51) ' : .

- THOMAS L, BLACK was unable to 1dent.11y or furnish any perunont i.ntoma-
" tion concerning any of the above .listed people,

e Beconsepyy 65=35/8/ _3/é

o 6511322 I o 0o t0st

., - te = HNew York (65-15338.,. . _.QED_" Le W

| ’R&h




e . - . v N . . ' , . : . - R
NPT NI ST G C I At pemesoaa PO o WS TRL V-PAT B e - PR NI WE W ve

el PR b I T T, .
ey poe R eAiAT S e Az

-

//'/.ﬁ 'FEDERg. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

m ;‘:exomclmm AT PHILADELPHIA - FuE NO.
REFORT MADE AT mmﬂ i PERIOO POR WHICH MADE REPORT MADK BY
“PHITADELPHIA 10/19/51 20/8/51 ROBERT O, JENSEN  (dad)
: ms = ’ - CHARACTER OF casE '
. ~ THOMAS L. BLACK, was ESPIONAGE — R
| svnorsis or Facre: - JAMES M. McINERNEY, Assistant Attorney General .

edvised THOMAS L. BLACK engaged in espionage -
activities and comes within purview of Foreign

N\ Agents Registration Act as amended by Section 20

(a) of Intermal Security Act of 1950, BLACK is

\ to be summoned before a Fedsral Grand Jury before
his registration is solicited. AUSA JAMES P, .
McCORMICK, EDPA, anticipated summoning BLACK II -

before a Federal Grand Jury shortly after 11/4/51.
- P =

j’.., s

DETAILS} AT PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

) JAMES M, MCINERNEY, Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division, U, S, Department of Justice, furmished the following
opinion by oonfid.ential letter dated April 30, 1951,

The matter of THOMAS L., BLACK was brought to the
attmtion of GERAID A, GIEESON, United States Attorney, Eastern District
of Pennsylvania, for en expression of his views with regard to prosecution
of the subject under any Federal statutes, ¥r, GIEESON has expressed the
view that prosecution of the subject for a violation of the Espionage
Statute is barred by the Statute of Iimitations and prosecution of the

- subject for misprision of felony would be unsuccessful because the sub- _
Ject merely failed to disclose lmowledge of the coumission of a felony.
Mr. McINERNEY also advised that the subject had engaged in espionage -
COPIES DESTBOX ED -

RAZ T APV B 4 "/I)
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COP(ES OF THIS RTFORT

1-USA, Philadelphia €7 22 105) - -—
1New York (65-15338; 4nfo.) 15 L v 1
3-Philadelphia (65-4332) . 9,,«

| Cc St Ao Mcpwerwey tiz-s/ ; S

.Y L KB’?M =13 /7 [recorom -2

' (5-Bureas (65-59161) — - B.y
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activities and, therefore, came within the purview of the Foreign Agents
Registration Act as eamended by Section 20 (&) of the Internmal Security Act
of 1950, Mr, MCINERNEY stated it was considered desirable that THOMAS L.
BIACK be summoned before a Federal Grand Jury for a thorough :Lnberrogation
of his espionage activities before his registration is solicited,

On October 8, 1951, Assistant United States Attomey
JANES P, MCCORMICK, Easterm District of Pennsylvania, advised that it was

anticipated BIACK would be summoned before a Federal Grand Jury that would

convene shortly after November U, 1951 at Philadelphiss Mr. MCOORMICK
stated the exact date that BIACK would be called was unknown, but it was
anticipated BLACK would appear shortly after the Grand Jury convened.
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THE PHILADELPHYA OFFICE
AT PHIIADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANTIA
WILL maintain contact with the United States Attormeyts 0ffice and
. report developments in this matter,
REFERENCS s . Report of SA ROBERT G, JENSEN
- dated 8/10/51 at Philadelphia, Pa.
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FEDER/g BUREAU OF l_NVESTgATlON

Form No. 1

THIZ CASE ORIGINATED AT FHIL/DELEHIA FILE NO.
REFONT MADE AT - DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REFORT MADK 8Y
tﬁiu\mwnn 107119/5'[ -10/8/52 RODVRT O, JENSFN  (dsd)
IR CMARACTER OF CASE
THOMLS L, bLACK, was ESPIONAGH == R

| o

SYNOPSISOFFACTS: - JAMES M. NCINSDARY, Assirtant Attorney General
- ecivised BIOMAS L, BLACK engaged in espionsge .

activities and comes within purview of Foreign
Agents Rsgistration Act as amended by fection 20
(a) of Internal Seourity Aot of 1950, BLACK &s
to be sumxcned before a Federal Grand Jury before
his yegistrption 42 solicited, AUCA JAES b,
NCCORMICK, FUPA, snticipated summoning BLACK
before & Federal Grand Jury shortly after 11/L/51,

opPe

o « iem

DETAILS: AT FHILADBIPHIA, PERN"YLVARIA

JAEE

-

M. MOINFINTY, Assirtant Attorney Goneral, '

Criminal Livision, U, 5, Departmsnt of Justice, furniched ths toucnng
opinion by confidential letter dated April 30, 1951. :

The matter of THOMAS L, BLACK was brought to the
attantion of GERALD A, OL*ESON, United Ftates Altormey, Eastorn District
of Fennsylvania, for an expression of his views with regard to prosecution
of the subject under any Federal statutes, ¥r. GL.ECN has expressed tho
view that prosecution of the smubject for a violation of the Espionage

. &tatute 4s barred by the {tatute of lLimitations and prosscution of the’
subjoct for misprision of felony would be unsucoessful because the mib-
Joct merely failed to dieclore Mnowledge of the commission of a felony.
Mre MOJWERN:Y aleo edvised that the subject hed engsgod in espionage

AFPROVED AND Srecial. AoENT

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

PORWARDED!:

-COPIES OF THIS REFOAT

. S-gurean (65-59161)
3=UtA, Philsdelphia

3-Philedelphia (65-&332)

1-New York (65-15338; 4nfo,)
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Oﬁ%e Memo}’ ndzmz " UNITED sr@s GOVERNMENT

TO + MR. A: H. BELI!OI& DATE: MNovember 2, 1951 2

FROM : MR. C. 2. me&ég ‘ |
s ! ' ~ ‘ __/
susjecT: THOMAS L. BLACK, was. -

ESPIONAGE = R —
YE~

URPOSE e

To advise you that AUSA..lames P. McCormick, et

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, advised.that 'he anticipates =o—
summoning Black before a Federal Grand Jury shortly EE—
after November 4 1951 : ST e s :

BA C’X GRO UND

You will recall that the Department by letter
dated April 30, 1551, advised that prosecution of Black for
violation of the espionage 8tatute 18 barred by the 8statute
of “limitations and that prosecution of Black_for misprision

glony would be unsuccessful hecause. Black merely

az ed to disclose.knowledge.of. the commission of.a felony.
.‘Z"he "Department advised that Black had engaged in espionage
activities and therefore came within the purview of the
Foreign Agents Registration Act as ‘emended by Section 20a
of the Internal Security Act of 1950, The Department
therefore deemed it desiragble that Black be summoned_before
a Federal Grand Jury for a thorough interrogation of his
espionagge activities before his registration ¥8 solicited.

The Philadelphia division has edvised that
" AUSA MHcCormick has stated that Black will be summoned before
o Federal Grand Jury shortly after November 4, 1951, at’
Philaodelphia.

RECOMMEND/TION : - B

None. The above 18 for your information., JYou
will be kept advised of pertinent developmenta. 9/5_/

!
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Oﬁice Memoﬁndum e UNITED ST,QES GOVERNMENT

TO :+ MR. LADD N DATE: December 3, 1951
SE .
FROM : MR. (?J/

3, e
supJBcT: THOMAS L. taai_____
ESPIONAGE < R S
[ -
‘ ——
ASAC W. C. Hinze called me this morning and stated ——_
arrangements were being made by the USA's office in Philadelphia . T
to have Thomas L. Black testify before a Federal Grand Jury -
-ty e

relative to his espionage activities in conjunction with Herry
Gold. You will recall that Black has been cooperative with our
"Agents in Philadelphia and has furnished details concerning his ' -
recrulitment of Gold into Soviet espionage. Hinze said this case
will be presented to the Grand Jury this week or next week. He
stated that the Assistant U.S. Attorney is afraid if he gives the
Grand Jury subpoena to the U. §. Marshal there may be some
publicity concerning this matter and the USA has requested that
the Bureau serve this subpoena.(u)

RECOMMENDATION )
There 18 attached for your approval a teletype to the
. Philedelphia Office instructing them not to serve the Grand Jury )
b . X

8y poena \IA A )

gy / : P
Attachment Clas no - 7/
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RJL:he ..';;u,o:' ") .|£fiu.zi;u l.u‘s!.be}__
: ) Be/c 3 L 8
R .y (5 -5718 1+
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M sumscr  ovovomy s ke ";;_; T s
S s Joan Thoaas L Bladk, Informent B S St L

LAY -'7 -+ [ESPIONAGE - B iE "«-a‘:';‘rfl‘i?:}?f"-’”'"“‘?‘;*'; i o
n.buw. 10/3/51, and New York m.ur, 12/28/51. D TR ';, " _ e
\ T et TN e e omm et e s . m

"Om 1/10/52, THOMAS LY BLACK was shown a vhohgrlph of ma@m. was, -~ niEa

., BLACK sdvised that he had never seen or met YOUMG et any time, The various =~ .
-~ % gliases and description of YOUNG were o.f no significance to BLACK, This - - ' "
matter i3 considered RUC. :
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Oﬂice Mefm&ndum UNITED axaua GOVERNMEN

'DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181) , DATE: 3/17/52
%"“ 'SAC, PHILAPELPHIA (65-4332) :
SUBJECT: oA 1. BLACK, was. _ | _ -
ESPIONAGE - R :
[W Rebulet dated Jamuary 14, 1952.

As of January 17, 1952, no subpoena has been served on THOMAS L. BLACK
in connection with his appearance before a Federal Grand Jury.

Assistant United States Attorney JAMES PL. MC CORMICK who has been handling

[ _J
this matter, died suddenly on Jamuary 14, 1952.
=7
The question of which Attorney will take over the assigmment in this A
matter will be discussed with the United States Attorney in the very mear . :
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' 8AC, Phtlodelphis (65-4393) Jonuory 1¢, 1558
. Dsrector, FBI (63-50181) |

THOMAS L, BLACK, wos,
ESPIOEACE » B

.
——
.- And e
¢
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Plecse advise the Burmu as to vhen eudject
uuok i1l appear before $he Federal Grand Jury gt
Philedelphia, Your selephons ocll of Decendor S, 1951 AN

: ;;fi:otod that & amad M aabpeau wud be aemeé en
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Oﬂic‘e Mer._ 8.,12072 * UNITED .. e GOVERNMENT

TO 1 DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181) | DATE: 1/17/52

(FR‘(\’PROH t8AC, mnﬁ;mn (65-4332) - ' Ql R,.
i

)/ SUBJECT: qyicpys 1., /BLACK -

»ZQ/ ESPIONAGE - R - | | _. /%L/ §¥—/ -

s

On December 18, 1951, THOMAS L. BLACK advised that he had been seriously
considering taking a position as chemist with a new firm, The Mamufacturers
Chemical Corporation, 925 North 9th Street, Philadelphia. .This firm is a
subsidiary of the Clarksop Laboratories, 919 North 9th Street, Philadelphia.
BLACK zaid he had been offered the position by MILTON SLOAN, a salesman at
Charles W. m Laboratories. SLOAN will be a partner in the new fim.

BLACK said the new firm would specialize in detergents for textiles, same

of which might be utilized by the military branches of this Government. He .
added that the type work the new firm would be able to do would not involve '
classified work of any nature. He also said that he did not believe SLOAN
had any knowledge of his past activities. BLACK asked if his taking a ,
position with the new firm might not jeopardize this firm in eecu.ring mnil-
itary contracts. .

<

" “He was told that the Bureau was in no way responsible ror‘his actions in t.he 9
past and the question of his changing jobs would have to be his own decision.

He was told that it was not the policy or the function of the FBI to issue
clearances for individuals.

S€Is vt JAf o

PSE voo aym ,'mqv A

BLACK advised that he understood the Bureau's policy, but did want our office
to know that he was considering the job change, as well as the possibility

that on the new job he would uork on Government material of a non-classified ,
natm‘e, — Y

HNA&HGZIVE -

By The O/RETDR  Larimier
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(74

During an interview conducted on Jamxary 10 1952, 'IHOMAS L. BLACK advised

that he was turned down for the position previously set forth herein. He
advised that he had informed MORRIS ERSMITH, g partner in the new fim,
that he, BLACK, was the infamous TRO t e Readers Digest article
concerning HARRY GOLD of last May 1951. BLACK ted he did not go into

any details as to his relationship with H 1D, but did inform COPPERSMITH
that he had been friendly with HARRY COLD. BLACK said as a result of this .-

revglation on his part, the new firm is not considering him for the position /.
of chemist any more. ( i
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‘The foregoing is submitted for your information.
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Twis casgoriGINATED AT PHTLADELPHIA FILE NO.
MEPONT MADE AT : umm l’(/?pnéo.gmiuo 1‘0 REPORT MADR BY
0;9/3; F
PH:tLADELPHIA 1/30/52 11 /23 51;12(;[ o ROBERT G. JENSEN (dad)'
" g} CHARACTER OF CASE ‘
J  THOMAS L.-BLACK, was A ' . ESPIONAGE - R
)
- | svnopsisor FacTs: THOMAS L. BLACK on T/26, 9/3,
‘ 10/10, 11/23/51 and 1/10/52,
— was interviewed re various
‘ people to determine if he had
¢ known them while he was in-
volved 1n Soviet espionage.
BLACK's comments concerning .- -
these 1nd1v1duals' set out.
- P® -
DETAILS: THOMAS L. BLACK, an admitted Soviet espionage :
. agent, was interviewed concerning the following
people on the dates indicated: .
NO DiSsem iNAYION OF .
. JOSEPH GEORGE BOGORAD
THIS REPRT IN Vit w OF July 26, 1951 7
L AP A . . o -
@nvy 61Her CAse ¢ RiRtReéD JOSEPH FELE BARNES ":;: \ : | - -
To ANE AtSo IV View oF Se.ptember;_,?’,’ 195} ot '
&0 ELIZABETH BARNES
| Faa 1 rosiat September 3, 1951 ﬁ
RRT1w T I Fek MATIOV. | o B—SHANDEL __— han
September 3, 1951 DECLASSIFIED BY - iy
IES DESTROYEDQ"" T 03_];,&,3_.32]535- e
(VR
RB7 NovV 21 196 P, _
f \ .
~eamianin (A .W%”m‘ . ZW"MW"W '
‘ ' Nem iy
. —— ‘l dD ' .ID .
o COPLES OF THIS REPORT - g ) L ’ :
(5'- Bureau (65-59181) JFEL o 52 | (NDEXED - 300
1 - New York (65-15338)(info) r— . -
3 - Philadelphia (65-4332) 7 9‘ S
. — i ey ~ -
_COPY IN FILE Sl
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: , ﬁﬂé
CHARLES PETER “ATK
Septembeg 3, 19

REBECCA "GETZOFF

September 3, 1951 |
i N ~.

MIKHAIL ALEXANDROVICH CHALIAPIN

September 3, 1951 .

—'_
KONSTANTIN ALEXSEEVICH CHABANOV
September 3, 1951

ZOIA SEMENOVA MIAKOTINA . -
September 3, 1951 : e

T
HALFDAN“HEBO
October 10, 1951

LUCY GWYNNE BRANHAN
October 10, 1951

E———
NICHOLA NAPOLI
October 10, 1951

NIKOLAI VLADIMIROVICH SMIRNOV
November 23, 1951
ISADOR’ﬁ&LLER

November 23, 1951

&L
CARL/'BUCHMAN
November 23, 1951

In connection with this individual, BLACK stated
he believed he had seen the person in the photograph of BUCHMAN
taken . in 1929. However, when shown the photograph of BUCHMAN
taken in 1934, BLACK said he thought they were different people.

He had no recollection of ‘ever having seen the BUCHMAN 1n the
© 1934 photograph

BLACK was of the impression he saw the BUCHMAN
in the photograph of 1929 at the Socialist Workers Party Conference,
‘held in Chicago, Illinois, on September 27 - 29, 1940, He had no
recollection of BUCHMAN there as an official or in any other .
capacity, however, he felt he saw him there.

. ::-“ . | . 7 ) '_ i J
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The fact that CARLﬁEUCHMAN was a musiclan, .
singer, conductor and teacher of voice and plano, meant nothing
to BLACK. The name C. [CENDARS, an alias of the subject, was also
of no significance to BLACK.

WALTE§7%ERNSTEIN
November 23, 1951
i 3

MADELINE’%OSS
November 23,\1951

Dr. MAURICE FROCHT
November 23, 1951 .
BLACK stated that he was positive that he had seen
this person before. He advised that he believed he had met this

‘man on one occasion in a large s8ix or eight room eapartment in the

Bronx near the Grand Concourse. BLACK said that he recalled on
one occasion wandering about the Grand Concourse looking for a
street that opened off of it. He believes that he was looking

for the residence of the person shown to him in the photograph

of FROCHT. He was not able to be more specific about the apartment

~or its location.

His reason for attending a party held 1mthis
apartment was in connection with raising money for the magazine
"Soviet Russia Today." BLACK said this party was sponsored by
the Friends of the Soviet Union. The party was in the nature

~of a buffet style dinner and every time food was picked up you

were supposed to make a donation for the magazine, according to :

BLACK. The other people at the gathering were people of the -
intellectual type and not the "true proletariat”, according to

BLACK . i ’

He advised that he has a recollection of talking
to this _man. He also assoclates some kind of an accent with
this person, perhaps & German one. This person was described by
BLACK a8 being smaller than average in height, and as being of
average bulld and weight for his height. BLACK also said that
he believed this person to be of dark complexion, with dark hair

- and a tendency towards baldness. He had no knowledge that the

person he met was a doctor or that he was married. BLACK also

. advised that he associated the name KREBS with the photograph. 3
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He stated that the name FROCHT meant absolutely nothing to him.
The time of this party as nearly as BLACK could place it, was
shortly after BLACK became a Communist Party member. It will

be recalled that BLACK was 1ssued a Communist Party book bearing
#6878 in 1933 showing that he was admitted to the Communist Party
in 1932. ) ‘ :

FREDERICK LESLIE SRUNAMAN
January 10, 1952

YETTA S AMAN
January 10, 1952

\
MARTIN YOUNG
January 10, 1952°

VALENTINE MEKLER -

Januayy 10, 1952

MAX GRAN}CH
January /10, 1952

GRACE "GRANICH

January 10, 1952
ALEXANDER ANDREVIC&*é;Ev - , .
January 10, 1952 - :

In connection with RAEV, BLACK said the face was
familiar, but he was uncertain that he had ever met him. It was
pointed out to BLACK that he had originally tentatively identified
-his person as someone who had contacted him in 1939, BLACK at
this time was not certain that he had met RAEV on-more than one
occasion and then only briefly. The possibility that RAEV might
have acted as an alternate for Soviet contacts later than 1939
was also discussed. BLACK stated he was positive that if he met
RAEV at all, it was prior to 1940, It was pointed out to BLACK
that no record of RAEV's entry into the United States could be
located for the pertinent period, but one for a later period
was found., BLACK again stated he was sure that if he had met
RAEV it was in 1939.

THOMAS ALBION JACKSON
- January 10, 1952 -

BLACK said that name and face were familiar,
although he could not exactly say where he might have seen or

=4 -
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met THOMAS ALBION ‘JACKSON. He stated he might possibly have
met this person in New York City in the early 1930's.. BLACK ~
said before he became a Communist Party member he consorted
with various left wing groups. One of these groups bore the
name Technlcal Union or some name similar to that., It was
BLACK's recollection this group was the forerunner of the
Federation of Architects, Engineers, Chemists and Technicians.
It was in the Technical Uniomthat BLACK believes he might
have seen or met this THOMAS?EACKSON.
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H 35-4332

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

A el s by,

A copy of this report was not furnished to the
United States Attorney at Philadelphia, a5 the report contains
nothing of pertinence as far as the United States Attorney's
Office 15 concerncd.

'LEADS

PHILADELPHIA DIVISION
' AT PHILADELPHIA, PA.

W71l1ll maintain contact with the United States
Attorney's Office to determine what action
will be taken concerning THOMAS L. BLACK. -

' REFERENCE : Philadelphia letter to the Bureau
dated 1/17/52.
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Form No. 1

Tis case oriamatenar  PHILADELPRIA . rLE NO.
REFORT MADE AT N DATE WHEN 7 g’ il& O‘I REPORT MADE BY
PHILADELPHIA 1/36/52 1623 0/32  ROBERT O, JENSEW (dad)
e CHARACTER OF CASE
THOMAS L. BLACK, was' , . . RSPIONAGE - R
S8YNOPSIS OF FACTS: ' THOMAS L. BLACK on 7 6,

10/10, 11/23/51 and 1/10, 2.
was interviswed re various
gaplo to detormine if he had
oxn them while he waes in-
volved in Soviet espionage,
BLACK?!s comments soncerning : .
these individuals set out, R

- P® -

DETAILS: THOMAS L. BLACK, an sdmitted Soviet esplonage
. agent, was interviewed concerning the rouowing
people on the dates indigated:

JOSEPH GRORGE BOGORAD
July £6, 1951

JOSEPH PELS BARNES
September 3, 1951

ELIZABETH BARNES
September 3, 1951

LAWRENCE SHANDEL
September 3, 1951

m::::nn weL :.‘;:",,u DO NOT WRITE IN TRESK SPACES

COPIRS OF THIS REFORT

- Bureau (6%-59181
- Rew York (65 15338)(1nr0)
3 - Phil&dolphi& (65-4332)

B B T P ——

PROPERTY OF FBI—THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORT AND IT8 CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU 8Y THE FB8I AND ARE NOT TO 8€ DIBHIBUTED OUTBIDE OF

© AGEACY TO WHICH LOANED.
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 8AC, Philadelphia (65-4332) ~ Maroh 12, 1952
Director, FBI (65-59181) ; .

THOMAS L. BLACK, was.
ESPIONAGE - R

INTERNAL msctmm'! AOT or 1950

Re Philadelphia letter 1-17-52, which stated
that Assistant USA James P. McCormiok, who had been

‘handling the Black oase, died on January -1, 1952.

Philadolphia advised the Bureau on Docembor 3,
1951, via telephons, -that arrangsments were being made
by the U. S. Attorney's 0ffice to have Black testify befors. -
the Federal Grand Jury relative to his espionage aotivities :
in oonnootion with lhrry Gold and others,

Philadelphia should oortact the USA nt Philldolph_ic

| to dotermino -when Blaok ‘will be called defore the Federal

- ¥

. ‘A8 you havo proviouuly been advised, the Dopart-

mont has ‘stated that no attempt will be made to procurs -

Black's registration under the Internal Sscurity Act of

1950 until the transcript of his tost:imony before the . S i
Pederal Grand Jury has been examined. e
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Ojﬁce Memca..mum » UNITED S1A/__ ;OVERNMENT

™0 Director, FBI (65-59181) DATB: 3/271/52 -
ﬂ:"j‘ FROM 1 ' 8AC, Philadelphia (65-4332)
t
~ BUBJECT: THOMAS! Ifjmcl(, was,
: BSPIONACE - B .
1/ _ INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950 T

Rebulet dated 3/12/52,

AUSA A.L. LUONGO was contacted on 3/27/52 relative to the
appearance of THOMAS L. BLACK before a Federal*Crand Jury, He advised that
he had been recently appointed AUSA and, as such, had received the cases
previously assigned the late Mr. MC CORMICK. The case of THOMAS L. HLACK

wags anong many that needed attention. AUSA LUONGO stated the case of THOMAS
L. BIACK was sonewhat involved and would require some study on his part.
AUSA LUONGO advised that he would notify this office in the - ~
near future as to the date when BLACK would be called before a FPederal
Orand Jury.

m"/t'gm‘ - | : LS. ¢ _ : PR . '.U\./
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Oﬁice Merm@mium « UNITED s-Q'Es GOVERNMENT

t Director, FBI (65-59181) DATE: April.30. 1952
t SAC, Pitgg?urgh (65-1502)

BJBCT THOMAS L. BLACK, was.
ESPIONAGE - R

Rebulet to Pittsburgh, 3/5/52.

For the information of the Bureau and Philadelphisa,
FRANK LAVERNE’ ;R is presently in a constant travel status
as a saleaman’ for the publication "Supervision", . However,
PALMER was recently in contact with the Pittaburgh Office by
mail and advised that he would contact Pittsburgh Agents in
the near future during his next visit to Pittsburgh,

) , =
On April 23, 1952, Mrs. FRANK LZPAIMER, nee WINIFRED
~MOORES, was contacted by SA THOMAS T. WILKINSON. Mrs. PALMER, -
it 18 noted, has been married to FRANK.PAIMER since 1930 and
is known to have had contact with at least one of the Soviet
principals with whom PALMER was in contact with during the mid

1930's.

During the interview with SA WILKINSON on April 23,
Mrs. PAIMER advised that she believed she could locate photo-
graphs of both herself and her husband which were taken about
1936 and she promised to forward these to the Pittsburgh Office
at an early date. As soon as these photographs are received
they will be forwarded to Philadelphia together with complete -
physical descriptions of both Mr. and Mrs, PALMER,

Registered Mall

RDC/ jep
e Philadelphia (RM) o gy(»
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SAC, Philadelphic (65-4332)

-Direotor, FBI (65-59181)

., THOMAS Lo BLACK, w8,
 ESPIONAGE «» R

' INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1850

Moy 17, 1852

Reurlet March 87, 1652, reﬂ.ccting that AUSA . I
Luongo would motify your offtcc tn the near future g8 to , A

the date when Blaok would be oaned ba,f'oro 8 Fadem.l Grand

JUPY.

6 MAY 261952 oz

Please odvtac the Bureau rtgcrdtng the ctatua

of this matter,
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: Oﬁice Memm&m’um e UNITED sm&s GOVERNMENT
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TO t Director, FBI (65-59181) DATR: $/28/52

@/.«% FROM 1 8AC, m?delphn-(ﬁ-txan)
v* SUBJBCT: - THOWAS L. "BIACK, was.

ST - - ESPIONAGE = R

INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950

Rebulet 5/17/52.
AUSA A,L. LUONGO was contacted on 5/27/52 roiative to the

appearance of THQMAS L. BIACK before a Federal Orand Jury, He advised that
he hoped to be ahle to call BIACK before & Grand Jury some time late in 7/52.
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Oﬁ‘ice Memoaﬂdum UNITED sr&s GOVERNMENT

: Direotor, FBI (65=59181) DATE:May 27, 1952

: SAC, Pittsburgh (65-1502)

: THOMAS L. BLACK, wase
ESPIONAGE - R

Rebulet to Pittsburgh, copy Philadelphia, 3/5/52., A& . —
copy of relet 1s enclos=sd herewith for the attention . .
of the New York Office.

MK \/
On May 21, ].9522L Mrse. FRANK L%\LMER, who continuss
to reside at Pittsburgh, Paeysddvised that she and her
husband had recently agreed to a separation, and that .
PALMER evidently intends to mke his permaneht residence ~
at New York City. )

The New York Offioce is, therefore, requested to make
disoreet contaoct with PALMER at his business offioce, ‘
®Supervision, Incorporated,” 95 Madison Avenue, " !
Bew York City, and handle the lead set out in relet,

In the event Mrs. FRANK L. PALMER should in the future
locate any suitable photographs of either herself or
PALMER, they will be forwarded to Philedelphia, RUC

BDC'I’Q"I‘E.RED . ' - o " —
lco: Philadelphia REMST ' .

: New York (Enol,)" &
. Pittsburgh file 1008 m
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INFORNATIOR = CONY.

Asafstant Attorney General
Janes ¥, MoInerney

Director, FBlI

THOUAS L.Pnucx, was,
ESPIONAGE = R

R crcucc 'u .uda

- Novembder 3,
for the sohsern b

.-

6 JUke

INTLRMAL SECURITY acr or 1950

-+ Scott, Bn, 4754 .

1510

‘R,.s/(’/// :

pur menorandun doted

stating shat she Unfted States Adtorney
urtot of Pennsylvanic Asd been requested

40 sumron blaok bafore @ Grand Jury for interrogation,
RBeferenced memorandun ﬂrther nf.!cctod that no gtitempt would
bs made to proouve Black’s regtstration under the Internacl
Security Act of 1850 until the tronscript of hts tnﬁuny
bqforc the Grand Jury was examined,

- -

Our Phtladelphia Offtce hae advtnd shat nautcnt
Untted States dttorney Janes McCormick
the Black case, died on Juuory 14, .!93

who had bDeen handling
| e
7 =

In order that tMo case may be drought ¢ @ logical
concluston pou are requested 90 adviae regarding the status
-0f B.!ack': appccrancc before the Federscl omnd Jury.

ELimen

SSCDRI!'I zmm 1'103 COIJ'IBH TIAL

-m Stopse
\-0...;"’: — FI—,

"o?n K ma-a
'Alla ?}:Vf I(

uwaom 7.
BX-141 L

| 45~ J’?/cf”/-j'g 3
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. Jﬁice Mem@ndum . UNITEI -.Q.g .GOVERNIIMENT_

sl H

. DIRECTOR, FBI o,)_ . DATBR: 7/214/52
01‘9 FROM 1 ° goC, Philadelphia (65-h332)

~
"’”“" THOMAS L(.-'Bmcx
-t *  ESPIONAGE - R

‘Rebutel dated 7/18/52, remytel dated 7/15/52, both entitled
Compros——Philadelphia. ‘

As stated in mytel of July 15, Assistant United States Attorney
)4, ~.-ALFRED L. LUONGO proposes to summon THOMAS L..BLACK before. the grand jury
%‘ *  at Philadelphia sometime in August. After having BLACK tell his story to
_the grand Jury, he will solicit BLACK's registration as an agent of a !
foreign principal.

submitted to the United States Attormey in the BLACK case have been checked;
and it has been determined that these reports do not contain material which
is 1inadmissible per se; accordingly, no additional report will be .necessary
in this case, and Assistant United St.atea Attorney LUONGO was so advised

In accordance with the instructions in the rebutel, the reports .., 7

on 7/21/52. '
NSHIHF . REOORDED ‘i 4; é 5‘57/f,

‘ EX' <80 5 i JIIL 25 1952 _ »
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Oﬂice Mema@ndum - UNITED ST@ps .GOVE.RI:IMENT -

‘Director, FBI (65-59181) DATE:  7/31/52 1
SAC, Philadelphia (65-4332) :
THOMAS LS BLACK S g

ESPIQONAGE =R ' . : : ‘-

Oon July 24, 1952, THOMAS L. BLACK was interviewed
ROBLRT G. JENSEN at the Philadelphia office of the FBI. P

During the course of the interview BLACK mentioned the

article entitled, "Red Spy Masters in America," by J. LDGAR

HOOVER, appearing in the August 1952 issue of the "Readers -

Digest." BLACK said he was somewhat apprehensive for his’

personal safety as a result of this article. He stated that T
it was rather clear much of the article applied to him by .
inference.

BLACK indicated that it would be apparent~ to ‘the ~ -

Russians as they read.this article that he, BLACK, had been

talking to the FBI. He related that in genera)l much of the
-article can well apply to any former Soviet ajent but certain
specifications such as the enrollment in a western technical

school .and the unemployment insurance of $l00 a month applied ;. [
to him. He said the Russians would also realize this, It. -

was becauce of this, he felt that a .representative of the

-Soviet would come to see him and seek to learn what he had

told.

He stated he was afraild reprisals of some sort might ‘ fg'

be taken because of his cooperation with the FBI.
‘OPIES DESTROYED

R47 NOV 21 1%fvement in Soviet espionage as he told i, dealt with an . 3
unwillings agent Nno fqpnjohed nothing of rrrpont- value and mmuch .

in the way of % r-urephre_;l'@ﬁ?d‘akek
of his story &

It was pointed out to BLACK that his story of

oS On ‘the basis &

‘he told jt, it would not appear that he had

- been of much value or of any conseguence to the Soviets, , &
‘According, the Soviets would probably have little or no ‘
interest in him or his story unless there was something else
BLACK had forgzotten or neglected to tell ebout his espionage

~ssrcareer, BLACK insisted that he had told the entire truth

"+ 8bout his involvement in Soviet esnionaze, and he had withheld
nojinformation from the FEI. It was elso pointed out to ~ -
BLACK the possibility or probability of[predicting‘the behavior

l" f the

0 RJG ne

ﬂ}ﬁ/ﬁ;/’“v o {
q' ,bll‘\

\\)

G2SEP1OWR. .

" F ould be done onl

Soviets in,reaction to the above mentioned article
; bY ﬁhe Soviets themselvea.;.u ;

m’

v\\




PH 65-4332 : : : :
Pirector, FBI _ . 1/31/52
e

Of course, no advice was pgiven to BLACK as to what
procedure he should follow in the event of a contact by the
Soviets, BLACK said he believed that in ell probability no
reprisals would be made against hi- by the 3oviets, but he
did want to make his feelinzs known in this matter. .

W"‘ w" P

et AR T ( ne “stated he’ “would-uss’ HT§*bvn57"HEﬁbﬂt*!ﬁﬁzie S
&E%cnt scontact by, themSovggz ARt b sed - strongl, ;-
- Gipuld cqge‘ “He  stated he would dll*bhe-inttiaa~contac%‘£§¢€«;Z‘
\ ut"’?ﬁa ifg.,..{!mble .and make an Lappointment For . Jater 1tedy L
. 'In e, ANteRin ALACK said e would.notify the EWLO LupsE s
‘Lco ‘“ctrwﬁﬁo 3a40 ﬁ?'hnv “hesitaney in. Eecomjng intoaﬁndygﬁ ﬁy#
; i,;fﬁﬁhe”hﬂlﬂwerc cbgﬁf%antjj'qﬁia* 3£
ciged ke woidd A3de k0. a tone ARUPaY s T
mast act%v:tje "ond aesist hi's coun&syjﬁﬁ ﬁth?mwurn:

i  ‘iere posaible ‘for’ r'himtp doso.

. In view of the ‘impending Grand Jury appearance of
BLACK in August, no overtures were made to BLACK to reactivate
himself, He was, however, told to use his own judgment in the
event of. a recontact but to advise the Philadelphia 0ffice of
the FBI immediately. This he agreed to do wholeheartedly. '

e -'L}"'-Y‘:-.
247y
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Oﬂice Mem: QA‘ um o UNITED sﬁe' -.Cw‘OVERNMENT

TO .+ Directar, FBI . DATE:  7/31/52
%3’ FROM 1 8AC, Philadelphia (65-4332)
sumjscT: THOMAS LBTACK, was. : ‘ o d '-755‘3_? . / -
© ESPIONAGE - R . | A

M/ Remylet, dated 7/2L/52, regarding the prosecutive /'Zc/

plans of the United States Attorney, Bastern District of

Pennsylvanis, in this case. . | -
On 7/30/52, Assistant United: States Attormey ALFRED
L. LUONOO advised he has spoken by telephone with Mr. JAMES J. . .-
* - CARAVAR of the Department and has arranged for a discussion of V!
. this and other cases in Philadelphia on 8/18/52. ¥
KH/nsc o Y
. I ’ij-'. """“"ﬁj ) ' - S
15";1? . ??‘,.',’ /"' LN . ’
0y s f/. 336X *
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0]7‘206 Memo&ndzmz UNITED st/ covernMENT

TO0 : 4. A é‘\m’ 2 paTR: August 20, 1952
ProM . 4. BRANIGAN 7D

SUBJBCT: THOMAS L.(/ BLACK, was. -

+ ESPIONAGE - R ——

Glavin

" - —

/ PURPOSE: . ‘ ’ ——

a To advise that Black has ezpresged concern . "

that reprisals may be taken against him by the Soviels amw_.__

a8 @ result of thearticle "Red Spy Masters in America,”
which ¢ Ppeared in the August, 1952, issue of "Readers
Digest'” magazine.

BACKGRUUND :

‘You will recall that Black 18 a confessed Soviet
espionage agent who was active in the United States from
1934 to 1947 and was the person who introduced Harry
Gold into Soviet espionage activity. The Criminal Division
of the Department and the USA ot Philadelphia have advised
that Black will be called before the Federal Grand Jury in

. August, 1952 after which he will be requesated to register
under the Internal Security Act of 1950. ‘

On July 24, 1952, Black, in conversation with
Philadelphia agents{ menttoned the article "Red Spy
Masters in America,"” appearing in the August, 1952, issue
of "Readers Digest” maghine. Black stated that it was )
clear that much of the article applied to him by inference,
and Black indicated that it would be apparent to the
Russians if they read the article, that he, Black, has .
been talking to the FBI. He related that in general much "
of the article can well apply to any former Soviet agent, :

- but certain specifications such os the enrollment in a CL
western technical school and the unemployment insurance of
$100 o month applied to him. It was because of this that
he felt that a representative of the Soviets would come
%o sece him and seek to learn what he had told. He stated A
he was afraid reprisals of some sort moy dbe taken because
of his cooperation with the F3I.

65-58161° " i 5_5’ 5 ?/f/ — 337 .

EL:mem
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It is true that Black is8 referred to by
inference in the above referred to article. In view
of Black's long service for the Soviets, and further,
since it was necessary for the Bureau to seek out
Black and interview him before he confessed, it is8
not believed that we need be concerned about any
alleged fears of reprisals on the part of Black.
Black has aclways maintained that he was not an im-
portant Scviet agent and that he did not give the-
Soviets any valuable information. This has been
pointed out to Black and he has been reminded that
if he has told us the truth about his importance, he
should have nothing to worry about.

Black has stated that if he is contacted
by the Soviets he will advise the Bureau immediately.

RECOUMENDATION:

None. The above is for your information.

> e
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; Oﬁce Me”w, ‘Q [m ® UNITBD\. Q”GOVER&MENT .

‘10 1 Director, FBI (65-59181) T oA 9/2/52 " Rl
O'Cng ;1 '8AC, Philadelphia (65-4332)
H : o
SUBJECT: THOMAS LESSING BLACK )
e " ESPIORAGE - R 8 T
& On 8/25/52, AUSA ALFRED LUONGO, Bastern Distriot of Pernsylvania,
}\ adviged Pield Supervisor NHORRIS 8, mzmmm that it was planned that the
.. subject would be subpoemaed to appesr before Pederal Grand Jury (date mot -
utg The AUSA requoctod and was turn.iahad, the subjeot's current resi- -
dential address. : Ly .- ' .
SAo On 8/29/52, AUSA LIONGO advised 8A FOWARD A, SEARL that approval -
. of the necessary funds for payment of the OGrend Jury had been received from ° :
the department, and that the Jury would dbe seated in the third or tourth
week of Beptember, o N
The Bureau will be advised of ourrent developments. . - e
B . R le 52 - P
2:: . m.d" S .- PRI . . ot e;_,:_.._.;“.'...:’. }'.‘ - : __.4.”‘:: ‘&‘."‘_:‘“‘.v 0:.,'~.:v;'_;-§g‘-‘_'_ .—,‘“ . ..,‘:._,?')qg—
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-Office Meni@andum

« UNITED S'eEs GOVERNMENT

& TO : Director, FBI (65~59180) DATE: 10/13/52
. 4332
oM 1 .- SAC, Philadelphia (65-3432) ‘
SUBJECT: THOMAS L.glACK, vas. _ .
S ~ BSPIONAGE - R - T —
- On 10/10/52 Mr. AIFRED E. LUONGO, AUSA, EDPA, advised that
K the subject had appeared bafore a Federal Grand Jury on 10/2,3 and 9/52.

~ Mr. LUONGO advised that BIACK had been cooperstive and had
ansvered all questions and thst prior to mking a decision as to whether .-
or not there would be future prosecution against BIACK, Mr. LUONGO stated -
that he desired to review the testimony given bafore this body. . . ~

-~ Bureau will be advised.




. 8 -
84C, Philedelphta (65-4335) Octoder 89, 1052
R(CORDED-S? Director, ror (ss-so101)-331
{ . THOMAS L. BLACK, was. . S -

o .\g“ " ESPIONAGE = R

Reference te made to Philadelphia letter dated
: 10-19-58 whioh stated that Black had appeared defore the
¢ T l’;grcz Grand Jury et Phtladelphia on October 8, 8, and 9,
: 1058, o -

, Philadelphia should make arrangemends with the
Uo 8, Adtorney's offtoe to review the testimony of Blaok ~ . ™
$n order to ascertatn $f there 18 ony tnformation theretn ~
whioh Blaok has not previously given to the Burecu.
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Oﬁice MeﬂZo Q/zdum UNITED smgs GOVERNMENT

To : DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181) ‘ .DATR: November L, 1952
fi%%ﬁ*;= SAC, PITTSBURGH (65-1502) ’ REGISTERED MAIL
o
SUBJECY: THOMAS L. BLACK, was.

ESPIORAGE - R
(Origin - Philadelphia)

5 | o
(/3‘{ Rebulet, March 5, 1952, and mylet, May 27, 1952.

Referenced Bureau letter instructed that a photograph

and description of FRANK LAVERNE PALMER, who broke with

GAIXTOVAKIMIAN in 1938, be furnished to the Philadelphie

Division in order that THOMAS L. BLACK, who is known

to have worked for OVAKIMIAN, be interviewed to determine
_ Af PAIMER may have been one of the unlmown subjects

who was in contact with BLACK.

Remylet.setting forth that at that time a photograph
of PALMER had not been obtained.

On October 10, 1952, MRS. WINIFRED M. PALMER, 320 Broughton
Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, estranged wife of FRANK
LAVERNE PALMER, furnished two photographs of herself taken
approximately 1937 and 1949 and two photographs of FRANK:
LAVERNE PALMER taken approximately 1937 and 1951. A copy

of each photograph is being furnished the Philadelphia ...
Office for use in captfz?ed case. ‘

For assistance oﬂ/ﬁhilade phia Office 1f BLACK is 1nterviewed
concerning FRANK-PALMER, the following 1a pertinent’ .
information concerning FRANK and WINIFR i PALMER' 8 contact
with GAIK OVAKIMIAN as has been furnished the PALMERS: /* A

In the fall of 1935 FRANK PALMER was introduced
to OVAKIMIAN by en unknown girl in New York City.
OVAKIMIAN &t subsequent meetings expressed am
intorest in Trotskyl tes and autogiros.

-~

,

MJR:EIE . o L
New York (RM) ' B

ec =1

1

2 - Philadelphia (Enels.) (4) (RM)
: 1 - 100-889) 145 ﬁ/f}/ 31/0
OPIES DESTROYED 1 - 65-1523 T é__..
247 NOV21 1930 1¢ - 300 o, Nov 7195
| RN e
- @R o hIREL

38 Nov 141089
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~ DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181)

RE: THOMAS L. BLACK, was.
ESPIONAGE - R

N

In the fall of 1937 and again on December 25, 1937,
the PALMERS met socially with OVAKIMIAN in Chicago
Illinois. .

In May, 1938, OVAKIMIAN requested PAIMER to steal

tne Trotskyites' membership list from the

secretary's office in Chicago, however, PALMER refused
to comply and as a result he and OVAKIMIAN discontinued _
their association.

,.-‘///'1/'&'.; -
"The following i1s a description of FRANK L
LAVERI -PALMER- /L
Race White
Age ‘58
Born December 9, 1893 at Corning, Hew York
Height St
Welight , 200 1lbs. (1952);
: 180 1bs. (1935)
Hair Bald, graying (1952);
' : black and bald in erown (1935)
Eyes Hazel
Complexion Dark

M(’/,’ The following is a description of WINIFRED
PALMER: [

Race ) White I
Age 118 ‘ ' ;
. Born Juneé 27, 1904, Binghamton, New York
Height gign
Weight L2 (1952);
127 (1935)
Hair Brown with gray (1952)
5 Brown (1935§r o
- Eyes Green —_—
Complexion . Fair -
-2-
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DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181)

g ’?V'rv

THOMAS L. BLACK, was.
ESPIONAGE - R

It is noted that FRANK and WINIFRED PALMER were married in 1930

and separated in April, 1952.

It is suggested that if THOMAS L. BLACK is interviewed
concerning FRAVK L. PALMER that he also be questioned concerning
WINIFRED M. PALMER and pertinent information furnished

to Pittsburgh Office for Pittsburgh file #65-1523.

RUC.
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Oﬁce Memoﬁmdum UNITED srﬁzs GOVERNMENT

(T DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59181) DATE; 11/26/52
(\ SFROM 1 sac, PHILADELPHIA (65-4332) |
BUBJECT: quoMpS L.“BLACK, was. . _
n'ﬁ . ESPIONAGE - R . 395430
f

"Rebulet to Philadelphia 10/29/52.

On 11/25/52 Mr. ALFRED E. LUONGO, AUSA, EDPA, advised that he
. has not yet thoroushh reviewed the testinony given by subject
" bsfore the Pederal Orand Jury on 10/2,3 and 9/52. Howsever, he
stated that he felt certain that no prosscutive action will dbe
brought against BLACK with regard to the.Federal Espionage
Statutes, primarily because BLACK's activitiss were confined
to industrial espiomage. He continued that he would thoroughly
review BLACK's testimony to ascertain if BLACK violated the - L
.. Perjury Statute and that he intends to sutmit a recammendation o
gt~ to the Department as to whether BLACK should or ohou]d not be - » :
5‘;“? ) prosecuted under the Perjury Statut.o. - O

s> - v.
”'ox :(Vﬂ‘/ Arrangements were made with Mr. LUONGO to seviev BIAG': AR, Ly
testimony before the Foderal Grand Jury in t.hb'noar future. ' -

‘-

Crfegs T ‘25"“?:?/ _35[/

RECISTERED_MATL - “mﬁb

nov 28 2
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N sAC, Philadelphia (65-4353) ~ December 20, 1852

Director, For (85-5181)-34 |

EECORDED % - gL - 107

-THOMAS L. BLACK, ®waa8. ’ . ‘ ‘ 3‘56} o
ZSPIONAGE - R
‘ " Reference Phucdclfita let 11-86-58, stat tng
that the D. 8, Adttorney at Philadelphic will sudmit a -
reoonnendation to the Crimninal Dtvtuou of the Dcpart-
. ment 0f Justice as to whether Blaok should or should not
) be proaooutcd under the perjury statute, _
. * Philadelphia .u tnstructed to advise tha o e ‘
Bureau ahat the grouuda Jor ouoh a pcrjury vto.lctton
are.
W EL:‘rwfnuo’ ] )
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Oﬁice Meng ,/m’um - UNITED 5 _3OVERNMENT

To 1+ DIRECT®R, FEI (65-59181) DATE:  32/1,/52
@%0{;&0& : 8AC, PHIIAIBLPHIA (65-4332)

SUBJECT:  THOMAS X, was

osh-' < BSPIGNAGE ~ R
&%, o

Re Pittsburgh letter 11/4/52, |

The photographs taken in 1937 and 1951 of FRANK LAVERAE
PALMER and the 1937 and 1949 photographs of WINIFRED PALMER were
exhibited to THOMAS L, BIACK, sn admitted Soviet Agent, by 5S4
" CHARIES P, SILVERTHCEN on 11/25/52, with negative results, EIACK
was questioned regarding the name, background and descriptica of
the above individuals; however, he advised that he was unfamiliar

n“ M s - S - ———
- CP8sDAD
REGISTRHED MIL |
.66t 1-Pittsburgh (100-889)) Registered Mail
1-Pittsburgh (65-1523) Registered Mail
. / . -
B
15

,45: 5r1~ B%L

RECORDED . o OEG- —5.1852

‘ PR
&vﬂ . ., 7‘ D ) S ‘h _ L
DI ..




o : . - 4 N P T AL L SP Y SIS X TR JRC (LS Y -y
oy ;__-.- Py - . Py oyt e - g [PLRLS P& NI AN W $ e

Oﬂice Memu.g ium . UNITED . e .. GOVERNMENT

TO 1 Director, FBI (65-59181) DATE:  1/16/53

y\'\}&'l’nou + - BAC, Philadelphia (65-4332) - S : -

SUBJECT:  THORMAS L. BLACK, was. :
i . ESPIONAGE - R - o : —

Rebulet 12/10/52 and Philadelphia letter to Bureau 11/26/52,

As pointed out in Philadelphia letter, AUSA ALFRED L. LUONGO - T e

‘has advised that he has no grounds for a perjury violation oconcerning (Lll__ e
"BLACK pending his roview of BLACK's testimofly before the Federal Grand M
Jury. It is his intention of sifting through BLACK's testimony to
ascertain if any ocontradictory statements by BLACK appear therein. The
basis for a recommendation that BLACK be prosecuted under the perjury

: statute will be based on any such contradictory statement. Imn the

- absence of any contradigtory statement, a recommendation that-BLACK .. .- -~

T not be prosecuted under ‘the perjury ctatute will be aul:mitted based

e on such a t‘indix:;. &( - 5

PR U }?‘/c'(. -5 ?/f / —"3 3"
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- ScUURITY INFORMATION - éourmmue

cc - Mr. Bslmont

Auiet.ant. Attornsy QOersral January 30, 1953
Division ‘

. &coRDEiD &m mé'?/f/ 3(/51

'rmns L. BLAC!, was,
ESPIONACE = R

s Reference is made to the memorandum from the = -
, : © " Criminal Division dated Jamuary 19, 1953, transsitting =
. & eopy of the transeript of the testimony of Subject .
.Thozas L. Black before the Federal Orand Jury for the : .
- . . .- Eastarn District of Pennsylvania, October 23 3, and 9, oA ’
1952. The Crimimal Diviaion regquestod that the tramscript - .
' be returned after it had been reviewsd by the Bureau.

- The transeript has' been reviewed, and no information sl
: ©  containsd therein was found to be materially different from that
previously furnished by Hlack to agcnu of our Philadelphia
;Divieion. _ 4
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" THOMAS L. BLACK

"'.\ b“.l

SAC, Philadelphic (65-4332) January 26, 1953

Dtrcctor, FBI (65+59181) m= 3‘/7
.-RECORDED - ®
ESPIORAGE = R
ReBulet 10-29-52, tnatructing the Philadelphia
Diviston to ngke crrcngemcnta with the United States

Attornoy’s Offsce to review the Grand Jury testinony of |
Black in order to ascertcin if there f8 agny tnformation

. thcrctu which Bleck, Mc not prcvtouly gtven o the Bureau,

Thcrc 18 cttached hercto Jor the tnformation
of the Philadelphia Office a copy of @ letter [from the
Crininal Dtviaton of the Department, dated January 19, -
1853, reflecting that the Criminal Dtvta(on will aoltcu

. ~"the regtatration of Block under terms oS the Foreign .
: Atganta Regtistratton Aot ae amended dy Seotion .90(0 of

e Internal Seourtty Act of 1850,

Yrae -311

"Stnce the Criminal Diviston forwarded the

) ntuutea of the Orand Jury procesdings to the Bureau for

review, it will not be necessary for the Philadelphia
Dtouton to obtain sams from the USA's Office tn Phtladclphtc.

The Phtladelphic Offtce should recontact the

. USA 's Offtce for anopinion tn thie csse.

. ﬂ;e _Phtladelphia Office will be advised when |
Black's ‘registration hae been effected. PM.ladezphta will™
also be advised of any new $nformation furnished by Blac :
in his testinony defors the Fedaral arcnd Jury at Ph:lad&lpmc
on October 2, S, and §, .1952.

| | |
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March 4, 1953

To Supervisors Handling Criminal Violations

‘From Mr. Rosen

Subjec; ¢ DELAYS ON THE PART OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

A Thave o Lol

8AC lLetter #53 13 dated February 10, 1953, imstructed
all fleld offices to review pending cases in all classifications
in order to locate instances where the office of the United States
Attorney has delayed in-: -rendering a prosecutive opinion or where
prosecutive action hes béen delayed eubaequent to indlctment,
issuance of an information or complaint. 8eparate sheets were
to be prepared for each classification and the following 1nror-
mation furnished: _

Complete title and character of case

Bureau file number if known D
A brief resume of the delay on the part of the United
S8tates Attorney's office, and

The reason for the delay, if known.

An original and three copies of each sheet were to be
prepared.

- Together with a copy of this memorandum each desk
..handling criminal violations is being furnished three copies
of memoranda prepared by the field covering the classifications
it handles. The original will be filed in the main'62- file
maintained by the Bureau on the subject of "Relations With the
United 8tates Attorney's Office in Each District."™ Each desk
should review the cases referred to in the memoranda and take
such action as is necessary to bring the case to & logical
oonclusion at the earliest possible date. This will require
writing to the Department in all instances where the delays -
on the part of the United States Attorney do not appear Justiried
and consideration should be given to writing the Department
in those cases where delays are apparent even though explained
by reasons beyond the control of the United States Attorney.
The field should be furnished with ¢opies .of.any..latters to. I/

the Degartment and all cases should be followed clgsely until
closed. ‘ i

) The action taken should be noted on a copy of the
memorandum from the field which is to be routed to the file of
the substantive case. A copy of the field memorandum may be °.
retained as a tickler if not nezf:? fo r}lins purpoaes.

7 ’,ii%’ | IE;’ZP?;;(; i o5 - 57/?/ —Ne
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3 SECURITY mmmuuon - C.SW

Assistant Attorney General | April 7, 1953

" Warren Olney IIX

Director, ¥BI

THOMAS L. BLACE
ESPIONAGE = R
INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950

Raference is made t0 memorandum from former Assistant

-Attorney General Charles B. Murray, reference CBMsWEF:RBQ:jkg -

146~51~15-1316, which reflected that ths registration of subject

_ - Thomas L, Black would be solicited under' terus of Seotion 20(..)

of the Internal Security Act of 1950.

-Our Philadelphia Office sdvised on Jamary 16, 1953, .

thnt Assistant United States Attorney Alfred L. Luongo ot the

Eastern Distriot of Pennsylvania is reviewing the transoript of .

Black's testimony before the Federal Grand Jury on October 2,
3, and 9, 1952, to determine if thoro are any mmnu of
parjury therein.

;o ..'--.-uq O T -~.-n-§,;_. ~ b ". .

8ince the Black case has been under consideration tor o

a mumber of years, it would be appreciated if you would advise
us as to the status of Black's registretion under the Internal

Security Agt of 1950, as well as any prosscutive action you con~

texmplate for violation of any Federal statutes.

cC - 2~ Philadelphic (65-4332)

&
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% . PHILADELPHIA
5. o, ESPIONAGE
THOMAS L, BLACE, was
ESPIONAGE - R : .
o BH L4260 - 554332.-. et e e —
&VH Bufile 65-591 , _
3 11/10/50 Case referred to U.S. Attorney, Philadelphia, by
35. - Department for prosecutive opinion. .
" . 3/5/81 .- - AUSA.MC CORMICK stated evidence insufficient to-
o -7 . pustaln convicetion under Bspionage or lusprision A
, L . of Pelony statutes,, . - -:
T w051 7 He “INERNEY, “ARG, 87im, Division,” B’Eated case came
i under Registration Act, requested all information
4. be furnished U, S, Attorney, Philadelphia, to assist ::
ben in queationing BLACK et Grand Jury hearing., . _ - '
a 10/8/51 " AUSA MC CORMICK advised HLACK would-be oa.lled before ’
@rand Jury in Rov, 1951, .
&mc.,..r. ~31A19/51 . - » ~AUSA-NG -CORMICK. 8a1d, wcx woulg: appeax 49)89»1951 -
f’;‘_ '1/14/52 AUSA HC CORMICK died
_, ' 3/21/52 “AUSA LUONGO sald oase Just aasigned him, would Te-
1 L qu:.re study. _ ) N :
5/27/52 AUSA LUONGO said BLACK would be called before Grand
A :Juryin:l‘uly1952.-~---- )
52_,“"‘"" T e A m v ey S g ot - .. A PPN -
A 7/15/52 AUSA LUONGO said BLACK ‘would be callea before Grand’
¥ Jury in August 1952 at which time, after BLACK!s . - )
4 testimony, he would solicit BLACK's registration £
M under Registration Act. ; '
2 7/30/52 AUSA LUONGO stated would discuss case with Mr.
K.
X CANAVAN of Departnent at Phila. on /18/52.
e - . L
" 10/3/52 BLACK appeared ‘before Pederal Grand Jury. AUSA
é ‘ LUONGO said he desired to review BLACK's testimony
s before making decision re prosecution. ) )
. 11/25/52  AUSA LUONGO said he had not completely reviewed .
BLACK's testimony. . Felt BLACK oould not be prose-
COPIES DESTROYED cuted for Espionage, but plammed to review his - .- :
RA% NOV21 1350 testimony for poseible perjury violation, . R
27 A 2/19/53,, , u'AUSA wouao humoﬁ mmiahed,-of 8- 0,:_,_
. G. tT
S' |‘.r !\P“%‘qqd NOT >
’}um ’ 128APR 171853 L
. Coone ' -
.ot y: 952 _(2_5':_5..&5/ Uf
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Oﬂice Me. ﬂ fdzmz UNITEI ".\e S GOVERNMENT

f.: o DIRECTOR, FBI (55-59181) - DATE: /21/53
%} FROM 1 5pC, PHILADELPHIA (65-4332) ' : o

ﬂv : )
SUBJBCT: -

THOMAS L. BLAKX, was.
ESPIONAGE - R

Rebwlet dated 1/30/53.

Pursuant to Bureau instructions in r ereméd letter, THOMAS L. BLACK was
advised that any public disclosure 9fi his part of the identity of his Soviet

espionage superior WJACK" as JCSEP T2 might 4mpair future espionage in- L

vestigaticns conducted by the FBIA 'BLACK stated that he would, of course, '
. 4n the future refrain from maldng any otatements relative to "JACK's" p—
. identity. Y 425 R

In regard to BLACK!s testimony before the Federal Grand Jury at Philadelphia
to the effect that he had identified hs Soviet espionage contactWCHN" from
pictures in FBI files, BLACK stated that he belleved that he had fdentiffed
nJOHN" from pictures shown to him by SAs HOIMES and WELTE. However, he said
“that he might not have stated to the agents that "This is JOHN" but that 4in
his own mind he felt that he had seen a photograph of "JOHN. 20

A review of Unsub, wa. JOHN:; THOMAS L. BLAGK Informant, Espiona.ge =R,
(Bufile 65-59452, PH file 65-4377) reflectéd that BIACK had never i.dentiﬁed
“JOHN" from the phot.ographs shown him 4in instant matter.

SA ROBERT W. HOIMES, who was handling BIACK during this period, advised that

BLACK had never 1dentif1ed "JOHN" either from photographs or descriptions of X

possible suspects for "JOHN." BN .

/i
BLACK advised that due to the elapsed time he posaibly is confused as tos -—
having identified “JOHN" _and concluded that {f he had identified "JOHN" from

~photographs or descriptions there would have been no reason for his not having .~
positively made this identification to agents at the time.

Relative to BLACK's registration under the Foreign Agents Registration Act,-
s as .amended by Section 20 (a) of the Internal Security Act of 1950, he volunteered
1, that he had received these registration forms from the Department of Justice ‘
dated 2/3 52, and had executed same approximately 2/1‘7/ 53. S

No further action is being taken by the Philadelphia Of’ice, and the Bureau 18

-~ requested to advise Philadelphia of the Departmentts decision relative to
prosecutive action contemplated for violatdon of any Foderal etatutea.

MCG/e)s KECORDED - &7 -@;?/f/ 547

REGISTERED MATL  ff - * G N 22 1953
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5AC, Miladelphic (65-4382) | April 87, 1859

m gs 65-59181)
5-89/8(- '

JHOMAS L. BLACK, was. 7 g/ 3yg

ESPIONAGE - R

INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1850

i, f‘ﬁ\
N « -
<
—~—
W e

| | el
RoBulet to Piladelphia 1-30-53, and Bulet to '
Adsststant Attorney General Narren Olney III, &-7-53,

aloardon copy of which was dutgnatod Sor the Phuadclphta
Diviston, .

It s notcd that Black testified besfore the Federal
grand jfury in Miladelphta in October, 1852, MFtladelphio - .
detter of 1-16-58, reflected that AUSA Alfred L. Luongo
desired to sisSt through Black's testimony defore the Federal
grand Jury for a possidle perjury violaiion, 4s PMiladelphia

_t8 aware the Black ocase has been pending for several years.

-~ Ihe Bureau desires that this ocase de drought to a conclusion
vithout further delay, - The U.S, Attorney ot Mmiladelphia .
shoulc be contaoted and you should bring to his attention
the long delay in this case, You should determine from
him as to when he contemplates arriving at an opinion in
"this case. You ahould advise the Bureau tmmediately ace
to the U.S. Attorney's comments tn order that the Criminal
Divtiston of the Department may be followed closely.

' There ts attaohed hereto a copy of ¢ letter from the
Criminal Divigion dated 4-10-53, reflecting that Black
registered on February 84, 1553, under terms oS the Fogeign
Agents Regtstration Act of 1938, cs amended by Bactton 80 (a)
. oS the Internal Scouruy 40t of 1850.

fwo copies of the Duroau’o menorandun to thc crininal
/ Diviston regarding Black's registration statement ts attaohed
- Jor th; thformation of the Philadelphia .Dtvtuan. _

Attach

:'::..E . EFX:mpp 77
E=
& — | APR 2 8 1853
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Oﬁ“w Mem@ndum ¢ UNITED S'Q'Bs GOVERNMENT

To & Director, FBI (65-59181) A DATBE: 5/1u/53
3% FROM 1 gaC, Philadelphia (65-4332)
V'S 8'33:'351" " THOMAS L.OBLACK, was.

- T : ESPIONAGE - R
. INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950

Robulet L4/21/53.

‘ Due to the changing personnel in the U.S. Attorney's
'~ Office, this case i1s now being handled by AUSA MORTON FINE,
Philadelphia, Pa. AUSA FINE was contacted on 5/13/53, and AJ:)
advised that BLACK's case had recently been reassigned to him.
yE He has been unsable to completely familiarize himself with tho
"~ oase in order to furnish a prosecutive opinion. .

The long delay in this case was brought to the
attention of AUSA FINE.. . B

AUSA FINE requested that this office recontact him - -
on 6/15/53, at. whioh time :he will furnish a prosecutive opinion.

S N - 65571811 35€.
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"’ oontemplates no prosecutive actton’against Black for .the "

. & - e

SAC, Philadelphia (65-4332) ‘ May 28, 1953

RECORDED - 71

Director, FoI- (65-59181)=350)

THOMAS L. BLACK, was. L
BSPIONAGE = R . -
INTERNAL SSCURITY ACT OF 1950

Re Phtladelphta letter S-14-538, reflecting that
the Black case is now being handled by AUSA Morton rtne,
in view of the condition of changing personnel which -
erists at the U. 8. Attorney'’s office tn Philadelphia.
Reflet reflects that AUSA Fine requested that the
Philadelphia Division contact Aim June 15, 1953, at which
time he will furnish a proaccutive opintion. .

There ts attached for the tnforuatton of the .
Philadelphta Diviston a co of a memorandur from the

" Criminal Division dated May 20, 1953. This memorandum

reflects that the Criminal Dtutoton of the Department

violation of any Federal Statutes, and that Black's
regietration statement {3 bctng wvithheld from pubdblic
examination.

Philadelphta zhould tanediately contact AUSA
Fine and call to his attention the attaohed memorandum
from the Criminal Division. You should determaine $f

_ Fine dcotrcafto consider this matter further.

The Bureau erpects the Philadelphia Division
to keep tn close contact with AUSA Fine in order that o
final opinion may be obtained from him and this case . be -
brought to a logical conclusion at the earliest poaaibze
moment, : .

At%&“‘ nt :;
. -
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DIRECTOR, FBI (116-349212) 10-22-53
] S8AC, SEATTLE (116-new) 7 1
. AN
1 JuHN JOSEPH DOWNING, HA R
M AEA - B CINRAD, - < o

~ Re Seattle letter dated 7 6/53 captioned “r% CK
' ggs. 1§8I;IORAGE R BSPIM PBISION OF FELONY

<59181 ).

AIRNALL ° N
-6Cs 2-Bureatt (65-59181) 9/!/ . 4
- 2-Ph1hdo}g % 43335 116-31693)] 65 = 5 | :
f-Newark 5-407h & 116-29713) NOT RECORDFED SRAETE
- BB Pile 65-3095 162N0V 18 1953 .- . -5 M
. i N - . i . °¢‘
- . . ﬂ . - X — Sea—— . ] 'U,
. S ﬁ’ N . _.-r'tw-"‘::L L “lcnm ) d
S R LT 10535 : Lo e ;!Z“M o I 'é'
r—l—-_'

-1eru. the S8eattle mcarest i.n both the captioned and
the BLACK ocasoc is that DOWNING, an employee at the Hanford Operations
Orfica, is an associate of subject BLACK, an admitted Soviet Espion-~
age Agent. There 18 no indication that DOWNING was aware of BLACK's -
espionage activities; howsver, the BLACK ocase has been maintained in
a pending status in the Beattle Office to report the results of
sction taken by ths AEC in determining the security clearance df em-
ployes DOWNING., Information has Jjust been received that the Personnel
Security Branch of the AEC, Washington, D. C., on 10/:‘23 oonourred
in the recommendation of the local Personnel Security at the -
Hanford Operations Office to reaffirn the mlmo 's .ocur:.ty olear-
ance, :

* The Seattle Office will sontimue to touow DOWNING'l status
each six months under the above captioned, and the Philadelphia ond
Nowark Offices will bc immediately advised of any pert:.nant devalop-
mants in conneotion with the BLACK cass, N

It is ouggestod that the Bureau my desire to mquest this
orﬂ.ce to submit a Cinrad letter ooncerning DOWNING,

UACB Seattle Pile 65-3091 (Bureau Pile 65-59181) mtioned-
THOMAS L. BLACK, Espionags <. R" will be placed in an RUC atatus. -

/:';;’"




"“  FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES11oATION |

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT PHILADELPHIA N

KIFORT MADR AT OATR wHIN PERIOD POR WHICH MADE REFORT MADR BY
PHILADELPHIA 6/8/53 6/4/53 PAUL B. GIBSON - (PKR)|
Tﬂi..l . . CMARACTER OF CASK
(2 : . ESPIONAGE - R
THOMAS L. BLACK, wes. : INTERNAL SECURITY ACT
. ) OF 1950

EYNOPSIS OF FACTE!

MORTON FINE, AUSA, EDPa., stated evidence insufficient to sustain
conviction under Per jury, Misprison of Felony, and Espionage Statutes
end that he contemplates no further action oconcerning sub ject.. :

e C -

DETAILS: . . At Philadelphia, Pa.

On June 4, 1953, Mr. MORTON FINE, Assistant
United States Attorney, Eastern District of Pennsylvania, advised .
that efter & careful review of all material relating to the subject, -
he 18 of the opinion that evidence was insufficient to sustain a
| conviction under the Per jury, Misprison of Felony, and Espionage
Statutes, and that for this reason he contemplates no further action
regarding BLACK.

‘\g ;}" | -C - ) ' ‘t" ‘-;‘;;.""‘
A}' \ . i .
L T\ B.
. ,\“;,- T < ON gfcum?(/ //VDDY 5"7\
- ,ﬁ AG!HCY,Q._-L._Z%H—?'Q .
SOPES DESTROYED REP'T Loalle ~——5- o | e
R4" NOV 21 ]B?qj‘\ R iR |
) mmmp _gﬂ’ munrr DO NOT WRITE IN THESK SPACKS
| CQPY N_ELE 65-159/3/~-
5. B (65-59181) .. - —_— —
§ - Ug:mll’hilgdglphia 25 JUN B 1953 -
1 - New York (65-15338) (Inro) /‘
'3 - Philadelphia (65-4332) — _ -

"7 AGERCY TO WHICH LOASED, -

PROPEATY Of FBI—THIS CONFIDERRAL REPORT AND IT8 CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY Nl fll AKD AIE 80T YO BE DISTRIBUTED ounuu Of .

B2JULT g5
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May 14, 1953.
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FEDERQ_ BUREAU OF INVESTQATION

:::‘c’:::omasmm AT PHMBL Pm
REPORT MADK AY _— DATE WHEN PERIOD POR WHICH MADE REPORT MADK BY .
PEILACEGPHIA /8753 6/4/53 PAUL B. GIBSON - (PEK)
TIMLE ‘ m’“

ESPJQNAGE = R -
THOMAS L. BLACK, was. | INTERRAL SECURITY ACT

OF 1950

S8YNOPEIS OF PACTE:

MORTOR PIRE, AﬂSA, EDPa., steted evidence insufficient %o suastain
conviction under Perjury, Hisprison of Felony, and Espionage Statutes)
snd that he contemplates no further ection sonceraing sudb ject.

DETAILS: At Philadelphls, Pa.

On June Y, 1953, Mr. MORTOR FIRE, Assistent
United States Attorney, Bastern Distriet of Pennsylvania, sdvised
that after s careful review of sll materisl relating to the subject,
he 1is of the opinion that evidence was insufficient to sustain a
convietion under the Perjury, Misprison of Felony, and Espionage
Statutes, and that for this reason he eontomplatoa ro. further action
regarding BLACK,

APPROVED AND . BemtiAL AcenT NOT W N THESE SPACES
FORWARDED: ™ Ciamon b ol

OOPIES OF THIS RIFORT

(5)- Buresu (65-59181)

1l = USA, Philedelphie

1 - New York (65-15338) (Info)
3 - Philadelphia (65-4332)

PROPERTY OF FRI—-THIS CONFIDERTIAL REPORT ARD IT8 OOIﬁIfC ARE LOASED TO YOU BY THE FSI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF
ASENCY TO WHICH LOANED.

¥ o 6 evoNRINt PuiwTine eovier  $0—GBB00~D
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UNI.TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EET1AS 8.7 v
o7k " 6/18/53

Trans he following Teletype wessage to: AIR TEL
DIRECTGR, FBI (65-59181) SAC, PHITADELPHIA (65-4332) SAC, S}ATTLE

T e et ammae

THOMAS L BLACK, WAS. ESPIONAGE-R; ESPIONAGE-MISPRISON OF /FELONY.

———,

#' DI BALW, 237 PROSPECT AVE., NORTH ARLINGTON, BJ, SENIOR CHEMICAL ENG

COLGATE PAIMOLIVE FEET CO., JERSEY CITY, NJ AND FURMER EAPLOYEE F NOPCO CHEMICAL
00., HARRISON, NJ FROM 2/6/L1 70 L/1/53 IN'ERVIEWED 6/17/53 AT HIS REQUEST.
DI SALVO FURNISHED A LETTER POSTMARKED 6/13/ﬁu RICHLAND, WASHINGTON,
Erounu:r NOPCO FROM ONE, JOHN J. DOWNING, EPARING RETURN ADDRESS GF L1l COTTONW
DRIVE, RICHLAND, WASHINGTON, DATED 6/13/53, ENVELOPE MARKED CPERSONAL AND |
" CONFIDENTIAL® AND LETTER STATES AS FOLLOWS: SDEAR WALTER: I AM CURRENTLY DD
ASKED TO mnm MY ASSOCIATION ma Taons ELACK, WHO, OUR SECURITY DIVISION N

STATB HAS ADMITTED INVOLVEMENT WITH m ATOMIC EPIONAGE RING. A4S YOU KNOW, I@,é

. SUBLET BIACK'S APARTMENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD IN 1946 AND HE TOID IETHATQIII

~

R R
DEPARTURE, HE WAS SUELETTING IT 70 YOU. I FEEL SURE THAT YOUR ASSOCIATION WITE kEf
ELACK WAS AS IKNOCENT AS MINE WAS, AND I REQUEST THAT YOU GIVE ME A STATEMENT, 5,
PHEFERAELY NOTARIZED, 70 THE EFFECT THAT YOU SUELET THE APARTMENT AND HAD OTHRR g‘f
(CONTACTS WITH HIM WITHOUT EEING AWARE OF ANY DISLOYAL Acrémmmmxsmmpm. ;g
T AN ASKTHO OTHERS T HOPCO WHO ALSO KNBH ELACK WITHOT BEING AWARE OF RIS SECRET ?3 !
LEFT TO FURNISH ME SIMILAR STATEMENIS, SINCERELY, JOHN J. DOWNING.® 919.4 . ;

DENIES EVER SUELETTING BLACK'S APARTMENT., KNEW BIACK CASUALLY AS FELLOW EMPLOYEE
FROM APPROXIMATELY 1941 TO 19LL, ALTHOUGH THEY WERE EMPLOYED IN DIFFERENT BUIIPINGS
AT WOPCO, VISITED BIACK'S APARTMENT IN NEWARK ON ONE OCCASION, PURELY SOCIAL N L
NATURE. -NEVER SUSPECTED ELACK DISLOYAL, GR INVOLVED IN ESPIONAGE. DI SALVO J
Wwﬂgﬂ P B Vv e 3«53 (/” 2

Bpecial Agent in Cbﬂho Y
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Transmit the following Teletype message to: | - | .
PAGE TWO
CIAIMS HE KNBW DOWNING EVEN LESS THAN BIACK AND IS SURFRISED DOWNING WOUID
REMFMEFR HIM. RECALLS ONLY ONE ERIEF CONVERSATICH WITH DORNING AT NOPCO. WURKED
WITH DOWNING IN SAUE DEPARTMENT FCR ONLY 3 OR b MONTHS AFTER WHICH DOWNING ~
TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER DEPARTMENT AND THEY HAD NO FIRTHER CONTACT. DI SALVO
LEARNED ABOUT SIX OTHFR NOPCO EMPLOYEES RECEIVED SIMIIAR LETTERS FROM DOWNING
AND ARE APPARENTLY IGNORING THRM DI SALVO UNABLE TO UNDERSTAND WHY ELACK TOID- ° :
DOWNING HE WAS SUELETTING HIS APARTMENT TO DI SALVO AS LATFR HE HAD NO SUCH :
_ARRANGEMENT WITH BIACK. DI SALVO WROTE DOWNING ADVISING HE WAS MISINFCRMED
AXD THAT DI SALVO GOULD NOT FURNISH REGUESTED STATEMENT. DI SALVO KNEW OF NOTHING
DEROGATGRY CONCERNING DOWNING'S LOYALTY, CHARACTER GR ASSOCIATES. DGWNING'S -
IETTER EEING RETAINED NEWARK FIIES. ABOVE FOR INFO BUREAU AND SEATTLE IN EVENT
DOWNING PRESENTLY INVOLVED IN LOYALTY HEARING OR HAS ACCESS T0 CLASSIFIED DATA.
COPY T0 PHIIADELPHIA FOR INFO SINCE THEY ARE CRIGIN THIS MATTER. LETTER WILL | .
' FOLLOW SETTING OUT INTERVIEW IN FULL. NEWARK FILES REFLECT JOHN DOWNING WAS '
FELLOR EMPLOYEE OF BLACK AT NOPCO, WHO TOGETHER WITH HIS MOTHER, OCCUPIED HIACK'S
NEWARK APARTMENT AT ONE TIME. DOWNING LATER LEFT NOPCO AND SECURED EMPLOTMENT
AT CRESTA BLANCA WINERY IN CALIPGRNIA. B L
mormTER - o

Approved: ' ' Bnt________N Per
Special Agent in Charge
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OJj'ice Memo@zdzmz -UNITED sm&s GOVERNMEN”I‘

TO : Director, FBI (65~55181) DATB:  §/29/53

FROM - )&ﬁ » Newark (654[07)-!) . . :
0 cel -' -

SURJECT:  THOMAS L. BLACK, was. ‘ ‘
ESPIONACE - R, ' . //
MISPRISON OF ESPIONAGE ;,,,7‘527 /

feference is made to Newark air-tel %8/53. .

There is being set out below hﬂ{%am of the mtervie' with A >
WALTER A. DI SALVO. Qs .

On 6/16/53 WALTER A~BIJSALVO, 237 Prospect Ave., North Arlington,
N.J., telephonically contacted the Newark Office and requepted that an - - °
agent contect him in regard to a matter pertaining to TOM"BLACK.

DI SALVO was interviewed at his residence 6/17/53 by SA BLAKE E.
TURNER. He stated he is presently employed as a Senior Chemical Engineer
at the Colegate Palmolive Peet Co., 105 Hudson St., Jersey City, N.J. _He ' .
-said he was_formerly employed from 2/6/kl to b[,l/.53 a8 & Chemical Engineer , . -
in Chargg._g(_ the Pilot. Laboratory at the Nopco Che.mical Co. 71 Bamson, N.J.

ST Ay

<

DI SALVO stated he had just received a letter from one JCGHN J..
~IWNING, whom he knew to be a former Nopco amployee, in which DOWNING
_r_eg;eeted DI SALVO to furnish an affidavit.explaining the nature. o.t his..
sssociation ds a fellow ,enployee with TOM BLACK, who_according %o the... “ .
_Tetter, had.adnitted mvolvenent,‘ o an _atomic espionage ring. .

DI SALVO then presented instant letter to the agent, together
with the envelope in which it ceme. The envelope was postmarked at
Richland, Wash., 6/13/53, was addressed to DI SALVO at the Nopco Chemical

- Co., was marked “Personal and Confidential® and the letter itself was
signed "JOHN J. DUNNING.

The letter reads as followss

COPIES DESTROYED %11 Cottonwood Dr. o
R47 NOV21 1960 Richland, W;ehi.ng‘t.on (.
June 13, 1953 T
"Nr. 'altar*ﬂ;é.lvo ! o
Nopco Chemical 'Co. . -
Ha.rriscm SN
% Jot13® |
| i Walter: @
5] am_currently . being asked to explain my association with THOMAS. BLACK, who
” our Security Divi.aion atates ﬁﬁ@}\ag;tted" involvment With an atomic’ _espionage ring:
Coit - -
cc: Philadelphia (65-lq ﬁ?”— &5’ 5’973 /= W
Beattle EXED- 52
Newark file 116-29713 . " TSRS
RRT$JCD : -




Letter to Director -
NK 65-L07L

®As you know, I sublet Black's apsrtment for a short period in 1946 and he told
me that on my departure, he was subletting it to you. I feel sure that your
association with Black was as innocent as mine was and I request that you giwe
me a statement, preferably notarized, to the effect that you sublet the :
spartment and had other contacts with him without being aware of any disloyal
acts or attitudes on his part. I am asking otherxin Nopco who also knew

Black without being aware of his secret life to furnish me similar statements.

8Sincerely
us/ JCHN J. DONNING.® L.

m SALVO stated he knew THOMAS BLACK casually as a fellow employee
at Nopco from gbout 1941 to 19LL. BLACK was a Chemist who specialized
primarily in bacteriology. BLACK also worked in a different building than
DI S8ALVO.

‘DI SALVO stated he never sublet BLACK'S apartment as indicated
in DOWNING'S letter, and further, that he was at a loss to understand
why either BLACK or DOWNING would say this, since he had no such arrange-
ments with BLACK at any time.

DI SALVO said he did visit BLACK'S apartment located in the Prudential
Apartments on Raymond Boulevard in the Iron Bound Section of Newark on one
occasion. This was at BLACK'S invitation and DOWNING was accompanied by
another Nopco employee whose name DI SALVO recalls as J il ANOLA (PEONETIC).

DI SALVO said this visit lasted approximately two hours, and t.hat

most of the time was taken up by BLACK who engaged & long tirede of
criticism against DI SALVO'S superior, Ix. » Reae.a.rch Director

at Nopco. ! /-

DI SALVO said this was hie only actual association with BLACK with
the exception of occasional business contact at the Nopco Flant. He said

. . that at no time while he knew BLACK did he ever suspect or have reason to

suspect that BLACK engaged in espionage. He said that prior to the receipt
of DOWNING'S letter, he had no knowledge concerning 'BLACK'S alleged .-
eapionage activities. :
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Letter to Director
NK 65-L407h4

I SALVO said he recalled that Dr. KAPP appeared to be a close associate
of BLACK and that the latter visited KAPP'S residence, according to other
opco employees. He also recalled that ELACK was friendly with one LEO
MOSCH, Safety Engineer at Nopco. fHe said that MOSCH apparently correaponded
with BLACK since MOSCH was gware of BLACK'S whereabouts and employment after
BLACK left Nopco. DI SALVO said he believed that both Dr. KAPP and LEO MOSCH
were loyal Americans. i ¢ o

DI SALVO said that one J'ACR,{ASS, who worked for Dr. KAPP in t.he
same department as DI SALVO, was also a close associate of TOM BLACK.

DI SALVO said he understood that FASS and BLACK later wemt into
business together in Phila.

DI SALVO also said he heard, but did hot know of his own knowledge
that BLACK also had a close friend namod mmj@bcnssm N
.With respect to Jomr/mwnmc DI SALVO said he knew DOWNING even lesa
than he had known BLACK, and in thia respect, he was amazed that DOWNING would .
even remember him. He said that DOWNING was employed at Nopco when he,
DI SALVO, became employed there, but that three or four months later,
DOWNING was transferred to another part of the plant, after which time they
had no contact whatsoever. DI SALVO could only recall one conversation
which he had with DOWNING which pertained to their work, and which lasted
only about five minutes. DI SALVO said he understands DONNING entered the
Armed Services while employed at Nopco and that he later returned, Alt.hough
DI SALVO never saw him thereafter.
DI SALVO said he has neither seen nor heard of BLACK since the
" latter left Nopco, and he has not heard from: DONNING, nor seen him mtil
he received the above letter. -

-
!

DI, SALVO said that he believes DOWNING worked for the most part at
_ Nopco under a CHARLE®”DRYDEN, now employed by an unknown research institution
somewhere in Chio. He stated he had no knowledge of the loyalty or character
+ - of DOWNING, but that he saw nothing which would indicate disloyalty on the
part of DOWNING. DI SALVO said he has never corresponded with DOWNING. .-

-3-
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Letter to Director
NK 65-LO74L

DI SALVO stated he learned that about six other employees at Nopco
received simjlar letters from DOWNING requesting affidavits to DOWNING'S
character, loyalty and associates. Two of these employees inown to DI SALVO
were LOUIS”ROSENBERG and JACK-LEVY. DI SALVO pointed out that his letter, - ' ... .
however, was different from the others because of the allegation that he,

DI SALVO, had once sublet BLACK'S apartment. He also stated that all of the

other recipients of letters from DOWNING actuslly kmew DOWNING by virtue of -
their business association.

_DOWNING!S request and plan.to .mkm,.action.mch,ga,mnjtm,s‘hegmmm 8

DI SALVO stated he as well .as the other Nopco people are .ignoring . : \ o
which DOWNING requested.

DI SALVO further stated that DOWNING'S letter addressed to him was
‘ delivered to him by one MARTIN-FOBKES, a Nopco emplayce, inasmch as t.he
letter was gddressed to the Nopco Chemical Co. /

JHOMAS L. BLACK gt the Nopco Chemical Co., and ‘that DGVN].NG, togott;_u
vith his mother, at one t.ime occupied BLACK'S Newark apa.rtment.

......

Newark files reflect that_one JOHN DOWNING was a fellow employee of l\

Ay g

DOWNING later lett Nopoo for employment at the Cresta Blanca Winery
in Calif.

JACK FASS and ERNEST SEG!‘.?SHAN , mentioned above, have already been °
identified in this matter.

Jhe above is being furnished for the information of the Bureau, Phila.
(office of origin) and ¥eattle 1A the @vent DIMNING 1s presently involved in .~

& loyalty hearing procedure or_ has accesg tg claaaiﬂed infomtion. No
~—fWrther action is being taken at Newark. B aanda

The above letter to DI SALVO from DOWNING 4is being retained in the
Newark files.
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Oﬁice MemoB ,.om e UNITED S'n&zs GOVERNMENT

T Director, FBI (65- 59181) (116- | DATE: 7/16/53
- 9212

éPPl°“ : SAC, Seattle (65-3095) AIR MALL
SUBJRCT: - -~ THOMAS L. BLACK, was,

g ESPIONAGE - R;

— ESPIONAGE - MISPRISION OF FELONY

/

Reference is made to Newark airtel to the Bureau and
Seattle dated June 18, 1953, captioned as above, and Newark airtels
June 24 and 25, 1953, captioned "JOHN JOSEPH DOWNING - HA-20515,

AEAA",

/,(’// | All references concern the activities of JOHN JOSEPH
DOWNING, HA-20515, an employee of the Atomic Energy Commission,

Hanford Operations Office, Richland, Washington,

The files of the Security Division, AEC, Richland, Wash,,
were reviewed concerning DOWNING and discussed with FRANK J,
McHALE, Chief Security Division, AEC, Mr. McHALE advised that
in view of the serious nature of this case a hearing board had
been called to ascertain whether or not DOWNING would continue with
his "Q" clearance at the Hanford Works, McHALE also advised he -
had been transferred from his job and placed in work in construction
activities until the adjudication of this case,

The files reflected that on June 25, 1953 in answer to -
an inquiry from the Security Division as to the implications of
removing DOWNING from his employment in the SF Accountability
Section of AEC resulted in e reply from the Head of the Operations
Division, AEC, DON G. STURGES, giving the following information:

OPIES DESTROYED : .
47 NOV 21 1962 His memorandum states that DOWNING was employed as the.
pal

-
-

/"

S L N>

-

SToUUSC

W=

“ec;i<18E ‘f4les 116-0-2002, 100-13440 1£/€ . JZ{_/ :

technical analyst for the Hanford Operations Office on
sources and fksionable material in the accountability program at
this site. Memorandum states, "It is his responsibility to analyze
all of the plant material, balance reports submitted by the operat-
ing contractor to insure that no explainable losses of material are
incurred"; also, "to initiate investigative action to determine
the source of such abnormal losses and to request appropriate
corrective action to minimize or eliminate the losses". STURGES

. . in this memorandum states that the man would be difficult to re- -

place.

The file further revealed that a hearing board had been

convened and that a hearing was set for July 7, 1953 and the re-

sults of this hearing will be 1mmedkﬁ&fﬁy furniahed to the FBI,

DJK: Js R laf'-fESZ;
* 0

cC 2 - Philadelphia (6?-&332) (116~ 5? 'UL 2 953

2 - Newark.(65-4074) (116-29713) ., 01
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SE 65-3095

It was noted in the exchange of the letters between
the management and the subject conceprning his hearing that he
stated in one letter he first realized the implications of )
his assoclations with THOMAS L, BLACK when he read about BLACK
in the "Atom Spies" by O, PILAT in November or December 1952,

At that time he stated he went to his supervisor and immediately
offered to contact the FBI or AEC Security and outline the exact
extent of this acquaintanceship, He was told that they d1d not
feel this was necessary until he was asked,

Mr. McHALE on a confidential basis indicated his dis-
pleasure with the fact that an emergency "Q" had been granted to
DOWNING on September 5, 1952, The Bureau completed their investiga-
tion on October 27, 1952 and then were asked for supplemental B
investigation, This was completed on March 16, 1953, and since @
that time no decision was ever reached as to whether or not the .
subject would continue with his clearance, which it is noted he
has had since September 5, 1952,

" The files of the Seattle Office in instant case regard-
ing THOMAS L, BLACK contain information that BLACK was ::/ig%pr%
HN

ant concerning a Sov t conQact o was known to BLACK as\“
under the name o or '. The following descPIption

of this 1nd1v1d ' was given\by BLACK:
Y V4 .
Race: White wio Lk
Sex: Male ’
Age: Early 30fs in 1939
Height: Approximately 5t10" .
Weight: 160 1lbs, .
Build: Thin, well built
Hair: N Yellow, blond, wavy -
Eyes: Light blue T

The description of DOWNING &8 obtained from his PSQ
at the Hanford Operations Office of AEC at Richland is as follows:

Race: . White -
* Height: 5911"
Weight: ‘ 168 1bs.
Hair: Brown
Eyes: Brown
Marital status: Married
Born: Bril 4, 1015, Newark, N. J.
Social Security Number: -05=6400
CWS: 26ou363 (1/6/43 - 1/6/46) °
-2-
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SE 65-3095

‘However, it is noted that BLACK has been interviewed
twice about DOWNING and on both occasions has indicated that
DOWNING is an entirely loyal American who has never had any
contact with any Soviet esplonage.

As soon as this office obtains information concerning
the results of the hearing board, which has been convened by the
AEC concerning DOWNING!'s continued access to confidential data,
the Bureau and interested offices will be notified.
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' Oﬂice Memm&zdum UNITED S'I'Abo GOVERNMENT

TO + A. H. Belmont‘jﬁ.‘/ DATB: September 28, 1853

Tolows —

Belnont ——

[ [T pee—

yaoM ! F, A Branigayfﬁ . | L e

Glaviam
Harbo

SUBJBCT: THOMAS L. BLACK, was. ' Soses —
ey —

ESPIONAGE - R . Gesny —
INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950 ' o Mebe——

Tels. Roon .
Holloans —.
i T P

.Thomas Lessing Blgck was born July S, 1907, at Wins Gaady ~
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania. He has admitted becomlng involved
oo -With the Soviets in 1934 when he and Ferdinand P, Heller went
{'3 to Amtorg, New York City, to inquire abdbout seeking employment
in Russia., At Amtorg, Black and Heller met Gaik B. Ovakimian,
Soviet espionage agent operating in the United States in the
1930's, Black has admitted contacting and sometimes furnishing
information to Ovakimian and subsequenti Soviet espionage supe-
riors, Paul Petersen, Carl, G(eorge (Semen Markovich Semenov),
Dr. Robert Schuwsrtz (Gregort L. Rabinovitch), John, and Jack
(Joseph Katz) from 1934 to 1947. The information consisted of
industrial secrets of various companies by which Black was enm-
ployed. Information concerning penicillin and sorbitol (the
source of Vitamin C) was passed. XNone of the information fur-
nished has been determined to have bsen of a classtfied nature.

- —

Black has admitted that his Soviet superior, Gregori L.
Rabinovitch, in 1938 wanted him to go to Mezico to work his way
into the household of Leon Trotsky (one of the founders of the
Communist Party, USSR, who was murdered in Mexico in 1940) $¥n
order to get complete information regarding the household,

Black stated he refused this assignment, Black admitted acting
as a courier for his Soviet superior, Joseph Katz, in 1944 or )
1945 in that he delivered $100.00 and a message to William W, i
Stapler (deceased). Katz advised Black that the Soviets had ,
purchased technical information from Stapler in the past. );
Stapler was an employee of the Hercules Powder Company,
Filmington, Delaware. Black admitted receiving $100 from
Soviet superior Rabinovitch to defray medical expenses in 1939,
_and six monthly payments of $100 each from Soviet superior kKatz
tn the last half of 1944. He also received expense money and
various gifts from Soviet contacts. Harry Gold admitted in a
signed statement dated June 2, 1950, that heums itnitiacted iInto
Soviet espionage activity by Thomas L. Black, a chemist, in

. the Spring or Summer of 1935, Black asked Gold iIf he could get

. information from the Pennsylvania Sugar Company, Philadelphia,

i+ Pennsylvania, relative to processes. Black explained that he,

- Black, was in contact with @ Russian at Amtorg, New York Ctty,

' 4 655941 35
52 0CT1i 1953 | “‘E‘QQRDE[‘)"é/Z SEP 29 ‘»{3 /

65-59181
EFL:blb ~ 7=

- e e



and that Black had been giving this Russian chemical processes
of the National 0il Productis Company, his employer. Gold ad-
mnitted that In the latter part of 1935 he went to New York City
with Black where Black introduced him to Paul Smith, who was
Gold's first Soviet espionage superior, .

Black has registered under terms of the Foreign Agents
Registration Act of 1938, as amended by Section 20 (a) of the
Internal Security Act of 1950, A Photostat of Ezhidbit G %8s on
Sile in the main case file. The Criminal Division of the Depari-
ment advised by memorandum dated 4-30-51, and again by memorandum
dated 5-20-53, that no prosecutive action 18 contemplated agatnst
Black for violation of any F%deral statutes., The Criminal
Division advised that Black's registration statement i8 being
withheld from public examination in view of the fact that Black
has indicated that he will report any contacts by Soviet agents
to the FBI, . - -~

Full dissemination has been made to the Criminal
Division of the Departiment and to the United States Attorney at
Philadelphia. Black is on the Security Index. All see refer-
ences have been reviewed and all pertinent information 18 in
the main case file. A closing report i8 in file and it s
recommended that this case by closed. _

RECOMYENDATION :
That this case be closed, .
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(1-3-51)

Oﬂice Memo g /7% » UNITED s*n.)‘ﬁf' VERNMENT

TO + DIRECTUR, FBI (6>—59181) DATE: 11-5-53
| ﬁ}‘ PROM SAC, PHILAIELPHIA (65-L332)
SUBJECT:  THOMAS LuSSING BLACK,was. B - 1Y VR L
. ESPIONAGE - R . /3 ._3,1,96’,_

It is recamended that & Security Index Card be prepared on the T

— sbove-captioned individual, ;

XX The Security Index Card on the captioned individual should be . -
changed as follows: (Specify change only) ‘ .
ALIASES _ ;
i

NATIVE BORN NATURALIZED ALTEN S

COMMUNIST - SOCIALIST WOKKERS PARTY INDEPENDENT SOCIALIST LEAGUE

MISCELIANEOUS (Specify)
TAB FOR DETCOM TAB FOR COMSAB RACE SEX
DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH

BUSINESS ADDRESS (Show name of employing concern and address) ‘ 0.

HATURE OF INDUSTHY 07 BUSINESS (Specify from Vital Facility List)

RESIDENCE ADDRESS J530 West Berks Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

FRC:njc . ' MM‘
REGISTERED MATL L o1 Reconpso ')V
‘ S NOov 6 1953 ‘ -

2@\20?64@53 - — -—-da &&MJ—
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Oﬁice Mem@mdum o UNITED s @ 55 GOVERNMENT — |

Mr. Brardman -

Becurity Indox Card Canceled £y " yioncla__

TO Director, FBI (65.-50181) DATE: 5/11/5k ?}i rl.::t:#
1y %‘Z%pmu 1 84AC, Phihdelphia (65-1332) - %’U
- sUBECT: - THOMAS LESSING BLACK, was, CoNFDREIM | ()
. 'ESPIONAGE - R ' AN
U" INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF Q - e
~Rebulet 5/28/53 and attachment, / _

In view of BLACK's contimed cooperation with this Division,
1t 1s recommended the Becurity Index maintainsd on the subject be canceled,
BLACK has exscuted a registration statement, filed pursuant to the Foreign
Agents Registration Act of 1938 (u amended), which will not be made
public, . :

To insure completé control of information received from BLACK, .
a 134 file will be maintained UACB and the subject considered a Confidential '
Source of the Philadelphia Division re Espionage - R matters. Letter fo}lou.

An indication of ELACK's cooperation 18 evidenced 1n-ﬁne*eaae

®NIKOLAI NIKOLAEVICH ERCHOV, WA. JOHN; ESPIONACE - R (Bufilé 65-59h52 \‘531«

in which BLACK on 1/20/5k i1dantified ERCHOV as his’temporary Sovl.et ‘ﬁ LN A
“"W

superiar during the period 1939-191;0. o ‘ A o

" o L T
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Oﬁice Me.w@mlum " UNITEL ..X)IS GOVBRNMENT

Il TR
/T0 : DIRECT(R, FBI (65-59181) ' 1 "_ DATE: 5-21-5h
qfﬁnou + 8AC, PEILADELPHIA (65-4332), | :
L SUBJRCT: THOMAS LESSI II/ was. ATTETNION: Identification Division
‘Q , Re FD-165 dated 10-11-50 1n which the Philadelphla Office posted a 51
. n subject. & hy

U

It is desired that theF be cancelled :Lnasmuch as t.he .,[/
subject is no longer on the Securl Index., -
: . ‘ /. :

‘FCBinjc
REGISTERED MAIL
=  SfOEeat’ A5 &5 65~ 5{7/5’/ a5
'2‘ ‘ i ’
“k‘.') '?ll&b, gg 12 oy
1"".;_" l. £ ICE C
A TED-Tevcs
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2 ANDARD FORSM MO, 04

Oﬁi&‘e MeMndum ¢ UNITED S'le)Es GOVE

TO +  Directar, FBI (65-59181) DATE:
Q\ (kﬁu +  SAC, Philadelphia (Bh-New) | 0/ Mr. Doy
! ) ¢

UBJRCT: . THOMAS LESSINL{DBLACK me, i ¥ M7 —
< ' CONPIDENTIAL SOURCE u - =

Remylet 5/11/5L in case entitled "THOMAS LESSING BLACK ,
ESPIONAGE - R, INTERNAL SECURITY ACT OF 1950, " :

THOMAS LESSING BLACK was born as TASSO LESSING BLAQK at Blo ?.n-
Pa., on 7/5/07, the son of AILFRED BRUCE and BLACK,

N died in 1910 and his tather subsequently remarried in 1915 to llrs. Lo1s /- / g 2
Z —lEaK LAY =1 VY . //’ .
o’ / -

BLACK, a white male, obtained his grade and high school ed on
in Bloomsburg, Pa,, and subsequently entered the Pernsylvania State/College,.
State College, Pa,, attending from 1925 through 1929 without graduasting
because of low grades., He, upon completion of his education at Pennsyl-
:vania State College, was employed as a Control Chemist by the Anerican
Cyanamid Company, Linden, N, J, He then became employed as a G} hamivt -
for the Holtrook Mamifacturing Company of New York, N. Y. (193091 42
He then worked as an Analytical Chemist for the National Oil Proﬁu
Company in Kearney, N. J., until 1944. He then acted as a Constﬂtan‘b
for the Fine Organics Laboratory of Lodi, N. J., for apm'oxim%e’ly ofie u
year, and in 19)5 became amployed as a Consulting Chemist far the’Charles:}
W. Berg laboratories, 1827 North Fifth Street, Philadelphia. BLACK, Fow
residing at 530 West Berks Street in Philadelphia, continues to re‘}ai;z
the above employment with the Berg Leboratories. -

-

55S BN

It 48 noted details of his activities and past residences
appear in the Philadelphia report of SA WILLIAM B, WELTE, JR., dated

1/26/50.

44‘
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BLACK, since the mid-1930's to 1950, participated in or was
associated with various aspects of Soviet espionage activities within
the United States. He was also a member of the Commurist Party in the
mid-1930's, and, at the behest of his Soviet superior, conducted espio
into Trotakyite activities vrithin the SWP in the hteégﬁ)mqv This /

Tk ,.:\4 6/}1\ 'OM'\
e gé 5‘7/8’/-— 3¢/

,._
P e et

TE

1
1
A

S J/".?»'/ e Sovitoss D ' ,:
1 / ’ . . . ..- e
e oS DESTROYED l’//ﬂ 4’/" T 0 /ax/ . ;‘;\ .
‘847 NOV 31 lﬂw Der ASSITIID BYH&M“ ¢ %0._ ; ", . A /
o gy TR BRSSO

(=3 - 1

F . N .




. A . B Vo . . o : - ot N s A e - %
- [N N . R IR T e e L . Casn N = L e L Te e Cae T
o aleas Datesi ot ke NS SN ST G Y I T e et e R Te) OF NEVEE Y S AP S AR SV OET ol i

% ®

FH 13h~New . ‘ ‘
¢ Director, FBI . : 6/7/5L
‘!.\“ . B ,
2 sctivity was centered principally in the vicinity of Newark, N. J., and
< the immediate surrounding northemNew Jersey cities, He has provided
: ‘this office with detalls of his past activities and has readily provided
information that has led to the identity of his various Soviet superiors
\ and American contacts, As pointed out in the referenced letter, BLACK
-made positive identification on 1/20/5L of NIKOLAI NIKOLAEVICH mcnov as
being his temporary Soviet superior during the pariod 1939-1940, ELACK
e e - has maintained a friendly, cooparative attitude toward the Bureau,
' ‘ Credit records of the Philadelphia Crédit Bureau, Inc,,
" . Philadelphia, and the files of the Philadelphia Police Department
: Record Roan - Detective Division and the Intelligence Squad fail to .. _ -
N} reflect any record of THOMAS LESSING BLACK.
i The following description is set forth as obtained fram
pu-eoml observation of 1nte:rv1w1ng agents and as provided by BLACK:
sy iyl N va LI B AN RO WL g et R
R amg ¢ ™ THOMAS LESSING BLACK, was,” " - .
W g'raaoo Lessing Black, Thamas L.
2 ' : ( “Black, T s Dre Thamas L,
0 ' .«f* Black, Goorge Iim?s , TonJones,
2 ‘ ) © 'Harold L/7Jones, Tom Wright,
" Lessié Black, Bob *Doc®
8ex Male —— S
Race White . .
—— .. .Age . cwe 43, 402950 Ce
.:: Born July s’ m?, Blomﬂln’g, Pﬂ. ' ’
o Residence 630 West Berks Street, Philadelphia, Fa.
¥ ' . Beight 50 a%n
5 ‘ Weight : 200 pounds
. : Build : - Heavy
= Hair Iight btrown, wavy
‘ Byes Blue
: Complaxion Iight, ruddy
K ®  8cars and marks Burn scars on entire left arm and
T shoulder, front of neck, and
- .. - left ear NP
. 5 Peculiarities . High square forehead, glasses, -
. : : flat feet, uses long, black ST
’ ' cigarette holder, incessant T
: : - smoker of cigarettes, amokes SR
. _ Camels : S
i -
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PH 13)-New
Pirectar, FBI

S

Occupation
Marital status
Immediate relatives

Hationality -
Country of Hrth
Fingerprint

" ‘elassification
Handwriting specimen
S8ocial Security Mumber
Past residences :

. &//5h

Chemist

Single | V.
sﬁﬂpﬂom, l!‘ﬂ. ‘0 mm

(101S), mrse, Grant Hospital,

Colunbus, Qlio L 1

" fmerican Ce e .
.United States .o .
‘Zdentification Divieion, FBI

At Burean

136~09-0915

Birth until June 1929, l‘b

265 Bast Street, Bloomsburg, Pa.; —
1928 to 19373 577 Madison Avemue,
Eligabeth, N. J.3 Apsrtment 210,

112 Westfield Averme, Rligabeth,

N. Jo3 116 Ampa Street, Apartment

‘2H, Blisabeth, N, J.3 654 Bergen =7 "¢

Aveme, Jersey City, N. J.j 57

S5ip Avenue, Apartment 82, Jersey
City, N, Jo} The Mayflower Apart~
ments, Apartment D-17, 65 Tonnsll

‘Averme, Jarsey City, N. J.}

" 65 Oxford Street, Apartment 2-F, "~ = '~

Unit 1, Newark, N. J.; 17 Oxford
Smet, Unit ki, Newark, N. J.}

i Majestic Hotel, Philadelphia part -

time; 19L5 and 1946, apartment of
SARAH ANN MELLCR, 17h9 North
Maschar Street, Philade].phia;

June 1946 to October 19L6, W3

Weot Oravers Lane, Philadelphia,
home of Miss 5., V. HENKELS;

212} Spruce Street, Philadelphia,
apartment of SARAH HERSCHER, until
1948; 1908 Dallas Street, Philadelphia,
home of Mr, LOUIS COOPER, September
1948 to Spring 1950; Spring of 1950,
1929 North 6th Street, H\ihdelmh.

Anerican Cyansmid Campany, 1929

to 1930; S .

Bolbrock Mamfacturing Cclnpany, e

1930 to 1933;
Hational Oil Produgts .Canpany,

©7"1933 6 1914;; g g

[LARES

oy




PH 13~New
Director, FBI

A - L T

i Education

__Jn view of the above, he is‘bBeing consldared. =)
{"§Bouice of the Fhiladelphia Division relative toBsponage -8 sattere. ik ,&,r
O
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Enployment (eccntimed) _

&/1/5k

Pine Organics, Inc,, 19hh-19h5 -

as Consultant; :
Spruce Chemical Company, : :
177 Railway Avenue, Paterson, ’

- Charles W, Barg hbaratm‘ieu R
"1827 North S5th Strest

Philadelphia, Pa., 19
cmmwto

Bloomsburg, Pa., High 8chool,

1921-1925;
Pennsylvania State College, .
1925-1929 (did not graduate)s =~
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SAC, Philadelphis (134-Hew) . June 17, 1954

L > LR. B

N
Q:{’L Direotor, FBI (66-59181)
recorem - 65— 59/ §/-36/

THOMAS LESSING BLACK
CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE .

/ Reurlet dated June 7, 1854, .
Erhe Burecu has no objection to additional -

vidual ag a dénticl“

.

In the future, you should sudasit requests
of this type in strict aoccordance with Sectton 107TS

of the Manual of Instruotions.
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e

Mr, Waikart

. Eames

. Medler

. Runaldus
Mr. Seyfarth
Mrs, Welch
Mrs. Collins
Mr. Short
Mr. O'Connell
. Linton

Checkers
__Classifying
__Coneolidation

- ___Exp. Proceasing
| __File Review

. ing Unit

1. 0N
Numbering Unit
Personnel Unit
Stop Desk
Recording
Service Onit .
Ser. Research Desk

%“‘

Mr. Baumgardner(1244)
. Branigan(1527)
. Brooking(4651)
Miss Campsey(5261)

Chief Clerk(5517)

—_Mr. Conroy(6130IB)
___Mr, Deiss(6306IB)
__Mr, Ferris(7143) -+

Mr. Holroyd(4637)
Mr. Innes(4742)
. Jones(4236)
Lab. Files(7621)

Mail Room(5533)

. Rosen(5706)
. Stanley(2252)

Miss Wilbourne(4134IB)

. Trotter(4131IB)
Mr. Wherry(5537) .
Stat., Section(6219IB)
Ident Division

—_EXPEDITIOUS ATTN.

Cent. Research Desk(76304)

Lisison Section(7649) -

Mr. Renneberger(B-114)

‘
E - e - - - W . P
I . KPS
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 Please Handle e
—Note and Return __By Special Messenger
—_See Me B
—Call Me ___Kil11 Stop
—M ___Change Stop . S T

Room E
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N NI FwPTIVR - -
ROUTING UNIT
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Oﬁce Memom 2472 + UNITED STATI:bGOVERNMENT

TO

yom MR, C. E. CcH ? co~Baumgardner Mot
; _ Bibler ' Rosea —

SUBJECT :

Tolsos —
DATE: November 4, Bordssa
195¢ Dl

KR. A. H. BELHONLI/'?

bo

: D) Branigan l/ ‘ el
THOMAS L. BLACK lamphere . :::..;,: —

ESPIONAGE - R Holloswn .

Gandy —
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS
EXPLOSION OF LHEUICAL STORAGE TANK
CHARLES RG LABORATORY _ _
Philadelphia, Pennsyluvania
October 28, 1954 : : ©
SABOTAGE S \

‘Supervisor Norris Harzenstein ocalled from Philadelphia ’&
on the afternoon of November 4, 1954, He advised that Thomas L.
Black, who has been the subject of an esptonage tnvestigation, .,g
came to the Philadelphia Office this afternoon (11/4). Black N
was an associate of Harry Gold, and tn that case we conducted )
ertensive tnvestigation and Black admitted contacts with the L
Soviets tn connection with industrial espionage, Blaock denied
obtaining any classified material for the Soviets, and the net
result of the tnvestigation was that the Depariment declined
prosecution but required his registration under the Foreign
Agents Registration Aot as one who had recetved instructions

in espionage,

MBH 7

w,ul?ld
ar wWHienw AN £XProsion Ccvrred N P ,

Black 18 an employee of the Berg Companys, He advised =
that during the intensive tnvestigation being conducted by
police agenctes, he and other employees are deing subjected to 1
intensive tnquiries and that he has dbeen called upon to give a3
testimony ot @ hearing, and did give such testimony on 11/4. ) i
Black states that the company offictals are attempting to place &=
the blame for the explosion, which, itncidently, resulted tn the,,_.'f,;ﬁJ
death of a number of people, on employees. Black s tated that i
he desires to be placed in touch with Captain Driscoll, of the ::
Philadelphia Police Department, who i8 handling the tnuvestigation,
so that he ocan talk with Driscoll privately. It appears that
Black's association with Soviet espionage #n the past will come
to l§pe and that, anyway, he thinks his position would be better
it/ he at this time discloses to Captain Driscoll his background,
Harzenstein requested advice as to what action 8hould de taken

by the Philadelphia OfLicee.

CORDEp .y /i
ACTION: U8 an "
| " INDEXED é?’S?X/\JéB o
I tpld Harzenstein 'blﬁ]t Black 8 hould de tnformed -
that 1/ he wgnts to oon,tg\:,ot he-prtladelphia Police Depariment

2

{5005
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cpa:tz gl - ) (e o ) , ? 7+

—



PR

ol st Babakl i . - RO Y _ ., s e A it gl P A, - ae e g, ‘v os
e, e 1 A . AT %l e ieain e easad e PO NIERG LR A A 2 T B

tn oconnection with 1ts tnvestigation, that ts a decision for
him to make; that the Bureau will not advise him in this regard
and that 1f Black decides to make 8uch a contact, he should do
it himself and not request the Bureau to make arrangements for o

private interview.

I told Harzenstein that the question of Black's advising
the Philadelphia Police Depariment of his background and involve-
nent with the Soviets 18, again, o matter for Black to decide
and that the Bureau can offer him no advice iIn this regard,

4, /
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! DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE  1).16-54

Oﬁice Mem«!mdum ' UNITED sm!ls Govskgj :

Mr. Payeons .

Mr.
T My,
er. Bi:'. "
Mr.
Tele. Roumﬂ

Rosen _..__
Townm .

Winterrowd_

J*;::}nou . SAC, PHILADELPHIA (65-4i332)

SUB)JBCT: THOMAS LESSING BI.ACK, WeB ey
ESPIONAGE - B

/

/? Y/

kir. Holloman._
) Miss ’Candy.

e b

SO

Remytels 11-4-54 and 12-5-5l advising of BLACK'8‘contact
. with the Philadslphia PD and District Attorneyts aoffice re telephonic
o instructions by Mre CLEVELAND of the Bureau to this office November
‘!z-" 8¢ For the Buresu's further information om 11~11-5k FRANX"BROOKHOUSER,
columnist for the Philadelphia Bulletin, carried as his lead paragraph

the following:

%0ne of the most sensational stories turned up in the

probe of that North Philadelphia chemical plant
explosion which claimed the lives of ten firemen atd.ll

hasn't come outs

Involves one of the key men at the plante Both the
DA's office and the police bave the facts."

Division, Philadelphia PD coni,ac 1

‘the FBI and was presently on call by the FBI,
making the statement at the consent of the FBI.
desired to know whether BLACK was cooperating wi

on 12-26-5 ergeent i iy MSBATK of the Homicide
is offiee in 8 routine manner to
advise that BIACK bad furnished the PD with & signed statemsmt in
which he admitted that he was a former Soviet espionage agent and
further stated that subsequent to 1951 he had besn cooperating with

artha

u'h" ihetn

‘ bad lied in an effort to protect himself, On 11-17-54 Sgrii‘dnt
was furnished with the information specifically authorised “in ure "
CLEVELAND's telephone call, namely, that BLACK had registered under

the Foreign Agentst' Registration Act, that his statement was with _ 3
by the Attorney General in accordance with Section 6 of that Act,

LA

If it ever does, it will be & shocker,

57D

”i‘f'ig

* that the sta t was part of the confidential files of the Depa
— of Justice, was not advised of BLACK's past cooperation
e with the FBI. He said, however, that the information mrn.uhed was

sntficiont for his purposes.

NSHs emc
ces  134=-279 (Black)

98-2072 (ixpl. Berg Lab,)
(2 Bu, ¥ Fn)

- ) IND® .
wngs pooem, MNORRS
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) S fg CORRICATIGSS SECTIO) g . Mr. Tolson__
NOV 4 ™N354

VASHINGTON 4 FROM PHILADELPHIA LELLLTYFZ $~44 PM Myt
PI

} -} Mr. Tamm.
RECTOR, .0 000p0seU RGENT (7 Mr. Biaw
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THOMAS LESSING™BLACK, WAS, ESP, DASH R, RE PH TELEPHONE CALL WIffcgrom—

[ r. Ho]!omn_

INSPECTOR CARL HENNRICH AND REMYTEL OCTOBER TWENTY-EIGHT NINETEE
|

FIFTY=FOUR, CAPTIONED QUOIs—SEMIGOLON;EXPLOSION OF CHEMICAL STORAGE-

TANK, CHARLES W, BERG LABORATORIES, PH, PA,, OCTOBER TWENTY-EIGHT

NINETEEN FIFTY-FOUR SABOTAGE{’ BMGUEZE, BLACK APPEARED PH OFFICE

AF TERNOON NOVEMBER FOUR, NINETEEN FIFTY-FOUR, AND ADVISED HE TESTIFIED
THAT MORNING RE EXPLOSION AT BERG LABORATORIES, EXPLOSIOV HAS CLAIMEDA

LIVES OF TEN FIREMEN TO DATE IS RECEIVING EXTENSIVE LOCAL PUBLICITY,
AND 1S BEING INVESTIGATED BY NUMBEROUS CITY DEPARTMENTS, BLACK STATED

LIPSCHUTZ,. REMARKED THAT PROBABLY ERIC BERG AND WALTER ALKUS,'PARTﬂtﬁs'
|JESSIE COLEMAN; STATIONARY ENGINEER, AND BLACK WOULD BE ARRESTED FOR .
NEGLIGENCE IN STORING CHEMICALS, AND THAT PRIOR TO ARRESTS A BACKGROUND '

.jf

-

INVESTIGATION WOULD BE CONDUCTED RE EACH INDIVIDUAL, ERIC BERG
COGNIZANT OF BLACK-S PAST ESPIONAGE ACTIVITIES, BLACK BELIEVES

N
i
N
N
;
FOLLOWING HIS TESTIMONY THIS MORNING,*BBRG LAB ATTORNEY, -LOUIS - 't' - '“\
J
AN
]

LIPSCKUTZ WILL ATTEMPT TO PLACE BLAME ON COLEMAN AND BLACK TO PROVIDE
ESCAPE FOR ‘BERG AND ALKUS,y KE BELIEVES BERG MAS INFORMER LIPSCHUTZ OF
N r \ . - . .

BLACK-S PAST ACTIVITIES AND IS FEARFUL LIPSCHUTZ MAY ATTEMPT TO USE

THIS INFO Jo mgz BLACK SCAPEGOAT ‘OF EXPLOSION, BLACK EXPRESSED DESIRE
FOR ‘THIS ornc:‘ro ARRANGEDICR ix mrznvrzu az m:n %sw Jo 3 65
DRISCOLL, PH PD, AND BLACK, AND ASKED ro wunr :xrznr HE "SHOULD  DIVULGE™

TO DRISCOLL INFO RE PAST ESPIONAGE ACTIVITIES m’“%wfn‘*ro PROTECT .

OWN INTEREST RE EXPLOSION, BLACK nseeronn:ﬁ“’Tunr THIS. orncq couLD: rvoT

END PAGE ONE - J« N lv’ ﬂgﬂ—\

CORR LINE THREE WD XX SH READ *CAPTIONED QUOTE UNSUB SIuICOLON ETC.
-§ ivr, Bolmont ;7&14»4 4‘—7— /m,é-/éw»un/ﬂ/(/ /'//'/”/‘ S
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SUPERVISOR . R .
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"END AND ACK PLS

PAGE TWO
ARRANGE INTERVIEW WITH DRISCOLL, AND THAT HE WAS FREE TO USE OWN JUDGE-
MENT IN MATTERS DISCUSSED WITH DRISCOLL IN EVENT HE PERSONALLY ARRANGED
INTERVIEW, BLACK INDICATED HE WOULD SEEK INTERVIEW VITH DRISCOLL,
BUREAU=-S ATTENTION DIRECTED TO DEPARTMENTAL MEMO MAY TWENTY

NINETEEN FIFTYTHREE, WHICH REVEALS BLACK-~S REGISTRATION STATEMENT IS
BEING WITHKELD FROM PUBLIC EXAMINATION PENDING DEVELOPMENTS, -BLACK=S
INVOLVEMENT IN CURRENT HEARINGS MAY LEAD TO PUBLICITY CONCERNING

BLACK, AT THREE P,M, NOVEMBER FOUR NINETEEN FIFTYFOUR OFFICIAL REQUEST
FOR INFO RECEIVED FROM BETECTIVE MHOMASTEEENE, PH Pn,"-m': BLACK, _‘;‘QN’EW
COMMENTED HE HAD HEARD BLACK WAS A COMMUNIST, @BNE: DISCLOSED INVESTI-
GATION REVEALED BLACK DID NOT GRADUATE FROM PA, STATE COLLEGE AND HE

1S PERSONALLY TRAVELLING TO STATE COLLEGE, PA,, TODAY TO GET COPY OF
SCHOOL RECORD, PERIS S$ION REQUESTED TO FURNISH r" PD

WITH INFO CONTAINED IN BLACK-S REGISTRATION STATEMENT AND FACT THAT. .

% =
BLACK HAS BLE®N COOPERATIVB PAST FEW YEARS UITH PH OFFICE, /‘:ﬂj’_:,";r

' | MC CABE
CORR LINE THIRTEEN WD SEVEN SH BE *PH® |

WA PH R 4 WA MS
TU DISC
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oy ! .u‘t.‘.’vhh I!l {
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o Mr. Sizoo
‘DIRECTOR, FBI . URGENT.
Nsus, EXPLOSION OF CHEMICAL sronncz rmx CHARLES W, BERS LABpY

Trgn _c Nr. th/
. 3 “.’;‘j. gr W ———

R ' LT AL UCT“ZSI 54 fi'.-'" S TG ) e e g
T T pon R 'férﬁ% ; B i
: .. . ,... X ,- o “',‘: “.‘: 'izbl‘i "‘: Me, Wmtcn;wd.

x'Jl‘ RPN '-",,‘i'.“'-' FERLIE. ,‘;-'- TQ... Bm

PHILA.,"’“PA., ocroasn TUENTYEIGHT NINETEEN FIETYFOUR, 5ABOTAGET]

"-_,{-f-‘sxx zzno s}:vr:N m \ocr 'rwsmvncn‘r«rmvroun rm (ALARH srnucx AND'

"o ssvm NORTH rmv sr *rmznzn m pnoczss or :xmmwc roun',",g ,;'.f';_‘..‘:_ .

fier BT B -
: -'-‘mousmn GALLON ALUMINUM cm:mcm. STORAGE nnx sxru.m:n oumoons AT

RIAR or aun.nmc 'ro D}:TECT souncz ‘oF" VAPORS \vPH rm: HARSHAL 'ADVISED

.'-‘.; R R

: 3 »

f;f;;’*;auo conmnv r;nmov}:}:s Pnzsznr A‘l‘ 'rmr: or mLosxon *'nmx Tom.wa

SN DEMOLISHED AND UINDOUS BROKEN IN SURROUNDING STRUCTURES j IRIC BERC 3.
g -PARTNER BERG LABORATORIES STATED FIR!! HOLDS NO GOVERNHENT CONTRAfTS \"

B .'m:nss:uunvz OF nou cnznxcu. co gggggg,:n ‘OF - srom:n cm:mom. AR .“’
,‘.,,;f.mvxszn VAPORS or s‘rom:n cnzmcm:s f-i’nfxf'cm.v zxnosxv: h xcum:n mr \T
spanx on rum: cm:mcu.s srom:nm'r ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE lnmsc‘r : _\"\'
2 mm: NOT APPLIED ‘ro TANK., u:armc or .‘c‘zchLs Accom.xsutn av s E‘
msn:m co1L vzmm unx ‘NOT. m opznnnoﬁmrﬂrm: or :xpwsxon i uo L’
i ,,, "OPEN ruut’xs AN vtcmm 4or ‘sromcz*ranx.,,txnz mnsxm.-s xnvzsrllcaron 3 |
g», ;srA'n: cms: or t:m.osxon unm:r:anmzn.z momsoaucx BUFILE - :‘_;

SIXTYFIVE DASH FOUR THREE THREE TUO CURRENTLY EHPLOYED CAPTIONED

wHPANY. ,,NO INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED ‘NO PEPORT VILL BE SUBH TTED
. ..- :. 5 s 5 } HCy CABE ..‘ o ; 1“} n i“ 5.‘ nl 1‘,’{&.:}_ \ 1 .' .?_'.:’-_;I g,/_ :
5. e e .-f}n 1 - ! 1 5 l;_n { ”1‘”‘ mu. 3 \ . —.5?/ eb-—. =X »
§ \ "" o —Q- o [ LAl

IND ACK % , RS ITE St Y
M Mo —— T _
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Oﬁice Memomndum . UNITBD STATES GOVERNMENT

' Tals
TO ¢t A. H. Belmon  DATB: November 5 Board s

. s . Nic|
I/- yRom -%—w. ~A. Man _)/P)/ 1954 5:._.;.‘_*—.---’

- C» —
SOBECT: STHQUAS L. BLACK (65-5918) - < - e oo e . e
*%, ESPIGNAGE - R T g e Y
.~ UNERNOWN SUBJECTS; . T
. - BEXFLOSION OF CHEMICAL STORAGE TANK ’ . Y
" . CHARLES W. BERG LABORATORY /D ! ‘
“.» PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA . <IN
. OCTQRER 28, 1954 , .
*  SABOTAGE @* '
: - ) 'J"\("M‘
‘ . . Y % oy b ‘L\
The .Phuadelphta Police Department has advised they
are preeently investigating Black's Communist background and e
have reguested information of the Philadelphia office. : &
\,
By teletype dated 1l1-4-54, the Philadelphia office P

requests permission to furnish Philadelphia Police Department .. :
with iInformation contained in Black's Registration Statement )
and fact that Black has been cooperative past few years with
Philadelphia offz'ce.

N : On morning of 10-28-54, a chemical storage tank at
Charles W. Berg Laboratories, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, A
- exploded while being examined for source of escaping vapors. '
Explosion resulted in death of 1 Deputy Fire Chlesf and T Nyp—
2 Battalion Fire Chiefs, as well as injury to 20 firemen and -
3 policemen. Thomas L. Black i8 presently employed Berg ;
Laboratories. Arrests are lmmineni. for negligence in storing
. chemicals. Black believes due to knowledge of his past :
activities dby Erio<Berg, partner Charles W. Berg Laboratory,
attempt will be made to make Black scapegoat of explosion.
Black is registered as a foreign agent. His registration ., .
statement has not been made public to date, although his .: .
ldentity as a Soviet agant has been reported to L"ongreas. ) 0
[ e
s “Black was born July 5, 1907, at Bloomsburg, ~+ ;]
Pennsylvanta. He has’admitted becoming involved with Soviets ln'
2934 when he and Ferdinand P. Heller went to Amtorg, New York p

"“' o ‘l.l‘t !
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City, to Inguire about seeking employment in Russia. At
Amtorg, Black and Heller met Gaik B. Ovakimian, Soviet
espionage agent operating In United States In 1930's. Black
- has admitted contacting and sometimes furnishing information
~ to Ouakimian and subseguent Soviet espionage superiors
‘1934 to 1947. The Information consisted of industrial
secrets of various companies by which Black employed.
Information concerning penicillin and sorditol (the source of
Vitamin C) was passed. It was Black who first recruited )
Harry Gold introducing Gold to Gold's first Soviet espionage
superior. All tnformation developed concerning Black has been
disseminated to the Department and the Criminal Division
decl ined to prosecute Black.

Black on February 25, 1953, filed with the Foreign .
Agents Registration Section of the Department of Justice
under Section 20 (a) a statement in which he furnished a e
resume of his espionage activities. The Criminal Division - i
under date of April 10, 1953, asked the Bureau if thie : '»
statement should be made public. By memo of April 27, 1953, 5
we furnished the Criminal Division the facts concerning _
Black'’s cooperation with us dut stated we did not desire to
make a recommendation for or against the withdrawing from ’
pudlic examination of his registration statement. By memo p
of May 20, 1953, the Criminal Division stated the statement :
was being withheld from public examination. )

- RECOMMENDATION : B |

In view of the request of the FPhiladelphia Police
Department for information on Black, It is recommended that '
we Immediately contact the Internal Security Division of the
Department pointing out the facts iIn this matter and determine
{f they desire the registration 8tatement of Black made
available to the Philadelphia Folice Department which in .

- { effect will make the statement public. . I

-n.u.-'~' R

If the Internal Security Division desires to do _,
this and desires we make a copy available to the Fhiladelphia ;
Police Department we will inform the Philadelphla of,fice to {
nake a copy avallable to the Police Department. )

rake o ﬂt'h: Phliade.lp:laagffiee will be instructed not to |
ny statements as to Black'’s copperation in the past h
.that office. ? »a 'u.:it
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